
 

 

 

 

 

TSX: ORE, ORE.WT 
OTCQZ: ORZCF 
 
 

 

 

OREZONE GOLD CORPORATION 

 

 

ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021 

 

 

March 24, 2022 



 

Table of Contents 

 

1. Introductory and Cautionary Notes .....................................................................................................................2 

2. Corporate Structure ............................................................................................................................................4 

3. General Development of the Business ...............................................................................................................5 

4. Narrative Description of the Business .............................................................................................................. 10 

5. Description of Capital and Market for Securities............................................................................................... 17 

6. Bomboré Gold Project ...................................................................................................................................... 19 

7. Risk Factors ..................................................................................................................................................... 57 

8. Dividends.......................................................................................................................................................... 65 

9. Directors and Officers ....................................................................................................................................... 65 

10. Legal Proceedings and Regulatory Actions ...................................................................................................... 69 

11. Interest of Management and Others in Material Transactions .......................................................................... 69 

12. Transfer Agent and Registrar ........................................................................................................................... 69 

13. Material Contracts ............................................................................................................................................ 69 

14. Interest of Experts ............................................................................................................................................ 70 

15. Audit Committee Information ............................................................................................................................ 70 

16. Additional Information ....................................................................................................................................... 71 

Schedule “A” - Audit Committee Charter ...................................................................................................................... 72 

 

 



Orezone Gold Corporation Page 2 

 

1. INTRODUCTORY AND CAUTIONARY NOTES 

Effective Date of Information 

The information contained in this annual information form (“AIF”) of Orezone Gold Corporation (“Orezone” or the “Company”) is 
presented as of December 31, 2021, unless otherwise stated herein. 

Currency 

All dollar amounts in this AIF are in United States dollars, unless otherwise specified.  References to “$” or “US$” are to United 
States dollars, references to “C$” are to Canadian dollars and references to “CFA” or “XOF” are to West African Communauté 
Financière Africaine francs. 

Technical Information and NI 43-101 Technical Report 

Scientific or technical disclosure in this AIF was prepared in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 - Standards of 
Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”) of the Canadian Securities Administrators and has been prepared by or under the 
supervision of “qualified persons” under NI 43-101.  Patrick Downey, P.Eng., President & Chief Executive Officer, Pascal 
Marquis, Geo., SVP Exploration and Dale Tweed, P.Eng., VP Engineering are the Company’s qualified persons under NI 43-
101.  Unless otherwise noted, all other information has been prepared and included in this AIF following review and verification 
by Messrs. Downey, Marquis and Tweed. 

The Company’s material property is the Bomboré Gold Project.  On January 6, 2020, the Company filed an amended NI 43-101 
technical report (amended report date:  January 6, 2020) titled “Feasibility Study of the Bomboré Gold Project Burkina Faso” 
with an effective date of June 26, 2019 (the “2019 FS”).  The 2019 FS addressed comments raised by the British Columbia 
Securities Commission in the course of a review and contains no material differences to the technical report filed on August 13, 
2019 (please also see the Company’s press release dated January 6, 2020).  

The 2019 FS contains detailed information about assay methods and data verification measures used to support the scientific 
and technical information disclosed in this AIF.  Technical and scientific information in this AIF has been extracted from, and is 
supported by, the 2019 FS and readers are encouraged to read the 2019 FS in its entirety. 

Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserve Estimates 

The Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates contained in this AIF were prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of NI 43-101.  The terms “Mineral Reserve”, “Proven Mineral Reserve”, “Probable Mineral Reserve”, “Mineral Resource”, 
“Measured Mineral Resource”, “Indicated Mineral Resource”, and “Inferred Mineral Resource” are defined in accordance with 
the Canadian Institute of Mining & Metallurgy Definition Standards which were incorporated by reference in NI 43-101.    

Metric and Imperial Conversions  
 
For ease of reference, the following factors for converting between metric and imperial measurements are provided: 
 

From metric To imperial Multiply by From Imperial To Metric Multiply by 

hectares acres 2.471 acres hectares 0.405 

meters feet 3.281 feet meters 0.305 

kilometers miles 0.621 miles kilometers 1.609 

tonnes tons (2,000 lbs) 1.102 tons (2,000 lbs) tonnes 0.907 

Forward-Looking Information 

This AIF contains certain information that may constitute “forward-looking information” within the meaning of applicable Canadian 
Securities laws and “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of applicable U.S. securities laws (together, “forward-
looking information”).  Forward-looking information can often be identified by forward-looking words such as “anticipate”, 
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“believe”, “expect”, “goal”, “plan”, “intend”, “estimate”, “may” and “will” or similar words suggesting future outcomes, or other 
expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, assumptions, intentions or statements about future events or performance.   

Forward-looking information in this AIF may include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to: 

• the timing of commencement of operations, and estimates of the amount of time the Company may carry on operations 
with existing cash resources and available funding 

• the Company’s timing with respect to anticipated first gold pour in Q3-2022 

• the 2019 FS, including with respect to Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates and Pre and After tax NPV 
and IRR 

• the Company’s expectations on the Bomboré Project and that it will be profitable with positive economics from mining, 
recoveries, grades and annual production 

• the Company’s general outlook with respect to Burkina Faso regarding safety and security of its personnel and assets 
and various legislation including mining and tax 

• mineral reserve and resource estimates and the timing of updates thereof 

• planned expenditures on the Company’s projects 

• obtaining renewed exploitation and exploration permits 

• the ability to obtain adequate financing as needed in the future to fund ongoing exploration or production activities 

• the results of exploration and drilling activities 

All such forward-looking information is based on certain assumptions and analyses made by management in light of their 
experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors 
management believe are appropriate in the circumstances.  In addition, management engages highly qualified independent 
engineering and environmental consulting companies as required to assist with management assumptions and analyses.    

Forward-looking information involves known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual 
results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or 
achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking information.  Although the Company has attempted to identify 
important factors and various risks that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those 
described in forward-looking information, there may be other factors that cause results, performance or achievements not to be 
as anticipated, estimated or intended.  There can be no assurance that forward-looking information will prove to be accurate, 
and accordingly readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information. 

The risk factors set forth in Section 7 “Risk Factors”, is a non-exhaustive list of risk factors that could cause actual results to 
differ materially from the forward-looking information included in this AIF.  These risks include, without limitation:  

• resource exploration and development projects are inherently speculative in nature 

• the Company’s ability to pay interest, repay the principal or to refinance its indebtedness depends on the 

Company’s future performance 

• the Company has a history of losses and negative cash flows and expects to incur losses until such time as the 

Bomboré Project achieves commercial production 

• terrorist or other violent attacks on or around the Bomboré Project, or in Burkina Faso generally, may hinder, delay 

or halt the Company's ability to advance, develop or operate the Bomboré Project and/or increase the Company's 

cost to operate in Burkina Faso 

• security concerns in Burkina Faso may contribute to logistical challenges and may limit the number of contractors, 

suppliers, and employees willing to service the local mining industry in the near term  

• successfully establishing mining operations and profitably producing gold cannot be assured 

• the Company’s operations are dependent on receiving and maintaining required permits and licenses 

• the Company’s economic prospects and the viability of the Bomboré Project is subject to changes in, and volatility 

of, the price of gold 

• government regulations and permitting may have an adverse effect on Orezone’s activities 

• adverse changes may be made by the government of Burkina Faso to the Mining Code, tax rates, and related 

regulations 

• there is the potential for the Company to become subject to additional tax liabilities 

• Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates are only estimates and may not reflect the actual deposits or 

the economic viability of gold extraction 
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• uncertainties and risks relating to feasibility studies 

• Orezone relies on its management team and the loss of one or more of these persons may adversely affect 

Orezone 

• the Company’s operations rely on the availability of local labour, local and outside contractors and equipment 

when required to carry out its exploration and development activities 

• the Company’s Bomboré Project is subject to title risks 

• there are health risks associated with the mining workforce in Burkina Faso that may impact the availability of 

labour 

• the Bomboré Project is subject to environmental risks which may affect operating activities or costs 

• the Bomboré Project, if mining operations are established, will be subject to operational risks and hazards inherent 

in the mining industry 

• the Bomboré Project is subject to risks associated with its location, lack of infrastructure and other resources, 

including its required water supply 

• artisanal miners may impact operations at the Bomboré Project 

• failure to continue to have strong local community relations may impact the Company 

• evolving anti-corruption laws may result in fines or other legal sanctions 

• the Company’s insurance coverage does not cover all of its potential losses, liabilities, and damages related to its 

business and certain risks are uninsured or uninsurable 

• the mining industry is extremely competitive 

• currency fluctuations may affect Orezone’s financial performance 

• investors may have difficulty enforcing judgments in Canada, the United States, and elsewhere 

• shareholders’ interest in Orezone may be diluted in the future 

• Orezone’s common shares and warrants are publicly traded and are subject to various factors that have historically 

made Orezone’s share price volatile 

• repatriation of funds may be difficult in the future  

• failures of information systems or information security threats 

• the Company may be an acquisition target which may distract management and the Board  

• activities of the Company may be impacted by the spread of the COVID-19 novel coronavirus  

• the Bomboré Project remains subject to availability of remaining drawdowns on the Senior Debt Facility 

The forward-looking information contained in this AIF is expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Except as required by 
applicable securities laws, the Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking 
information and readers should also carefully consider the matters discussed under Section 7 “Risk Factors” in this AIF.  

Cautionary Note to United States Investors  

Unless otherwise indicated, all mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates included in this AIF and in the documents 
incorporated by reference into this AIF have been prepared in accordance with NI 43-101 and the Canadian Institute of Mining 
and Metallurgy Classification System. NI 43-101 is a rule developed by the Canadian securities administrators, which establishes 
standards for all public disclosure an issuer makes of scientific and technical information concerning mineral projects. Canadian 
standards, including NI 43-101, differ significantly from the requirements of the United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission. Accordingly, mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates, and other scientific and technical information, 
contained in this AIF and the documents incorporated by reference into this AIF may not be comparable to similar information 
disclosed by U.S. companies. 

2. CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

The Company was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act by articles of incorporation on December 1, 2008 
under the name 7086130 Canada Inc. and was subsequently renamed Orezone Gold Corporation on January 8, 2009.  

The Company’s head and registered records office is located at Suite 450 Bentall Tower 1, 505 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC 
V7X 1M3.  The Company has a local office in the city of Ouagadougou, Burkina Faso, West Africa. 
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The following chart illustrates the material subsidiaries of Orezone, together with the jurisdiction of incorporation of each such 
subsidiary and the percentage of voting securities beneficially owned or over which control or direction is exercised by Orezone. 

 Orezone Gold Corporation 
(Canada) 

 

 
100% 

  
   

 Orezone Inc. 
(BVI) 

 

 
100% 

  
   

 Orezone Inc. SARL 
(Burkina Faso, West Africa) 

 

 
90%* 

  

   

 Orezone Bomboré SA 
(Burkina Faso, West Africa)  

 

 
100% 

  
   

  Bomboré 
Gold 

Project 

  

* In accordance with the mining laws of Burkina Faso, the Government of Burkina Faso has a 10% carried equity interest in 
Orezone Bomboré SA, the Company’s subsidiary that holds the mining permit for the Bomboré Project. 

3. GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS  

The Company is engaged in the exploration and development of gold properties in Burkina Faso, West Africa, focusing on its 
90%-owned flagship Bomboré gold project (“Bomboré” or “Bomboré Project”).  The Company’s strategic plan is to bring its multi-
million ounces Bomboré Project into production in 2022 with a staged Phase II sulphide expansion to follow.  The Bomboré 
Project is currently under construction and on course to pour first gold in Q3-2022.  

Following the appointment of Patrick Downey as President and CEO in 2017 the Company completed a detailed review of the 
Bomboré Project which included an independent third-party analysis of the process flowsheet.  Based on this review, the 
Company adopted an improved development strategy for the Bomboré Project and optimized the development strategy by 
planning to build the Bomboré Project in stages thereby reducing the initial capital and utilizing the cash flow from ongoing 
operations to complete future expansions. 

The following is a summary of recent key events and developments of the Company. 

Key Development and Construction Milestones in 2021 

The Company achieved the following key development and construction milestones during 2021: 

• Safety:  Over 2,000,000 hours worked by employees and contractors without a lost time injury since the start of project 

construction in 2021. 

• Detailed Engineering and Procurement:  At December 31, 2021, engineering and procurement were complete and all 

major site installation contracts had been awarded.  All long-lead equipment and bulks have been ordered with site 

deliveries continuing. 

• Pre-production Mining:  At December 31, 2021, the Company has mined 7.7M tonnes from the Off-Channel Reservoir 

(“OCR”) pit and stockpiled 3.0M tonnes of ore for plant start-up and future processing.  The final bench of the OCR will 

be mined in March 2022 at which time, mining will transition to the A1 and P8/P9 pits to access higher grade ore for 

the first year of commercial production. 
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• Power Plant:  During Q4-2021, the Company renegotiated in principle its power purchase agreement (“PPA”) in order 

to allow Genser Energy Burkina S.A. (“Genser”) to comply with new local ownership requirements in Burkina Faso.  As 

part of the PPA changes, the life-of-mine (“LOM”) rate tariff is now partially subject to spot fuel prices and the Company 

negotiated to assume ownership of the power plant from Genser as the savings from a lower LOM rate tariff will 

significantly exceed the power plant’s initial investment cost over current LOM reserves and reflects the Company’s 

optimism that the mine life for Bomboré will extend beyond stated reserves. 

• Project construction progress:  Construction of the Bomboré processing plant and mine infrastructure remains on 

schedule and below the baseline budget.  The scope expansion of the power plant has added an estimated $18.8M to 

the current project budget of $177.2M.  To ensure project construction remains fully funded, the Company has 

negotiated extended payment terms for the power plant whereby the majority of the costs will be paid after Bomboré 

reaches commercial production.  With the inclusion of cost underruns realized on equipment packages, the Company 

has now updated its approved project budget to $192.5M, an increase of $15.3M from the baseline budget. As of 

December 31, 2021, overall construction progress was at 47.6% with $84.3M in project expenditures incurred against 

the revised approved budget of $192.5M, representing 43.8% of budgeted costs.   

Project Financing Completion 

• In January 2021, the Company obtained financing commitments totalling $188M which allowed the Company to 

approve a positive production decision on its Bomboré Project.  As summarized below, funding consisted of equity and 

debt secured during a slow and challenging period for new financings for greenfield West African mining projects. 

• The Company closed its bought-deal offering of 70,242,500 common shares at C$1.05 per share for gross proceeds 

of C$73,754,625 (~$57.5 million) on January 28, 2021.    

• The Company announced debt commitments of ~$96M (XOF 52.5 billion) in senior loans and $35M in convertible notes 

on January 21, 2021, and a $7.15M silver stream on March 1, 2021 (“Project Debt”).  The Project Debt closed 

concurrently on October 15, 2021 followed by immediate drawdowns on the convertible notes and silver stream, 

respectively. 

• First drawdown of ~$17.2M (XOF 10.0 billion) under the Coris Bank International (“Coris Bank”) senior loans was made 

on December 27, 2021. 

• At December 31, 2021, the Company had available liquidity of ~$109.6M (cash of $36.1M and undrawn debt of $73.5M) 

to use towards remaining construction, financing expenses, exploration, and commissioning costs for the Bomboré gold 

mine.  

Refer to Section 13 “Material Contracts” for additional information on the senior loans and convertible notes. 

Silver Stream 

On October 15, 2021, the Company closed on the sale of the silver stream to Euro Ressources S.A. (“ERSA”) whereby Bomboré 

has agreed to sell 50% of future silver production over the life of mine for no additional proceeds in exchange for an upfront 

payment of $7.15M (“Silver Stream”).  The Company received the $7.15M upfront payment on closing. 

Key terms under the Silver Stream include: 

• Minimum annual delivery of 37,500 ounces of silver to ERSA commencing from the date of commercial production.  If 

annual silver deliveries are below this minimum, the Company will make an initial catch-up payment only on the later 

of: (a) the fifth anniversary from the date of the initial silver delivery under the Silver Stream, and (b) repayment of the 

senior secured loans, to ensure that the aggregate minimum annual payment has been satisfied for each of the 

preceding years.  Thereafter, the Company will make shortfall payments, if required, on an annual basis until the 

cumulative delivery or payment of 375,000 ounces of silver has been reached after which the minimum annual delivery 

guarantee will no longer apply.   
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• A buyback right to repurchase 50% of the Silver Stream from ERSA for $7.15M if, within the first five years of 

commercial production, the Bomboré sulphide processing circuit achieves a plant throughput rate that is 50% higher 

(3.3Mtpa) than the 2019 FS design capacity of 2.2Mtpa.  

• ERSA has a right of first refusal on the sale of a silver stream on the remaining silver production from Bomboré that 

has not been purchased by ERSA pursuant to the Silver Stream.  

Exploration Drilling Delivers High-Grade Results at P17 Trend 

• The Company undertook 6,359 metres of exploratory drilling in 2021 with a major focus on the prospective and under-

explored P17 trend.  Phase I of the drilling program returned numerous near surface and down plunge intercepts of 

significant grades and widths (including 32.00 metres of 3.98 g/t gold) within the northeast extension of the P17S 

reserve pit and the previously untested Gap zone between P17S and P17.   

• Phase II drilling commenced near the end of 2021 and will continue to test for high-grade continuity both near surface 

and down plunge of this 1.7 km mineralized trend between P17S and P17 to the north. 

• Refer to the Company’s press releases dated June 8, 2021, July 20, 2021, December 22, 2021, and February 24, 2022, 

for results and further details on the Company’s 2021 and 2022 exploration programs. 

Graduation to the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) 

• The Company’s common shares and warrants were uplisted for trading from the TSX Venture Exchange to the TSX 

effective December 23, 2021.  The TSX graduation reflects the Company’s growing value proposition as it readies for 

transition from a gold developer to the next significant gold producer in Burkina Faso.   

Bomboré Project Development and Construction 

In December 2020, the Company awarded the engineering, procurement, and construction management (“EPCM”) contract for 

the process plant construction and commissioning to Lycopodium Minerals Pty Ltd. (“Lycopodium”), an EPCM firm with a long 

track record of success on similar projects in West Africa.  The Owner’s team is responsible for all site infrastructure work 

including bulk earthworks, OCR and associated intake structure, TSF starter dam, surface water management structures, camp 

upgrades, site security and perimeter fencing, warehouses, workshops, laboratory, administration offices, and civil works such 

as roads and bridges. 

During Q2-2021, the Company reviewed its project construction budget and schedule upon surpassing 30% engineering and 

completion of procurement for major equipment and bulks.  An updated project budget of $177.2M was subsequently approved 

with the project’s baseline schedule for first gold in Q3-2022.  Despite the substantial rise in raw material prices for steel, copper, 

and plastics, the Company was able to maintain the project budget within the capital cost estimate found in the 2019 FS.  This 

outcome reflects the high quality of the 2019 FS as bulk quantities such as earthworks, steel, piping, and platework all trended 

favourably to those estimated in the study, and the Company’s early efforts to prioritize the placement of orders for major 

equipment and bulks such as HDPE liners, structural steel, and platework before price increases materialized.   

With the scope expansion of the power plant, the current approved budget for the construction of Bomboré currently stands at 

$192.5M. 

The Company advanced the development and construction of the Bomboré mine on several important fronts during Q4-2021 

and into 2022: 

• Capital Spending:  As of December 31, 2021, the Company has incurred $84.3M in project expenditures against a total 

project budget of $192.5M, representing 43.8% of budgeted costs.  Project spending to-date is tracking well against 

estimate. 

• Pre-production Mining:  As of December 31, 2021, 7.7M tonnes had been mined from the OCR pit with 3.0M tonnes of 

ore stockpiled for plant start-up and future processing.  The final benches of the OCR are scheduled to be mined before 
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the end of March 2022 while work on the OCR intake structure commenced in parallel in Q1-2022.  To-date, estimated 

mined ore tonnes and gold content have reconciled positively against the Company’s existing reserve model.   

Upon completion of the OCR, mining will progress to other nearby pits to source higher grade ore feed for early 

production.  Grade control drilling and detailed mine planning of the A1 and P8/P9 pits are proceeding ahead of mining 

of these pits.   

• EPCM:  As of December 31, 2021, engineering reached 100% completion while procurement is essentially complete 

with only future top-up orders anticipated.  The Lycopodium construction management team is conducting daily 

supervision of site contractors to ensure works meet required standards and schedule. 

• Procurement and Logistics:  All purchase orders for mechanical and electrical equipment, and major bulk items have 

been placed.  Extension of manufacturing and shipping times for certain mechanical orders, tank plateworks, and 

structural steel have been experienced with delays attributable to COVID-19 and its associated impacts to the global 

supply chain.  Float created by early procurement of critical long-lead items at project start is proving invaluable in 

buffering the longer fabrication and delivery times.   

• Major Construction Contract Awards:  All five major site installation contracts covering the following areas have now 

been awarded: (a) process plant concrete; (b) Carbon-in-Leach (“CIL”) tank erection and overland and tailings pipeline 

installation; (c) structural/mechanical/piping (“SMP”) installation; (d) ball mill installation; and (e) electrical and 

instrumentation installation.  All contracts were at quotes below budget. 

• Tailings Storage Facility:  Placement of over 1.1 million m3 of embankment fill for the TSF starter dam was 80% 

complete at the end of 2021 and reached 100% completion by mid-February 2022.  The HPDE liner installation of the 

TSF walls and basin started in February 2022 and is estimated to take approximately two months.  QA/QC sign-off of 

the TSF construction by the independent engineer is expected by early May 2022.   

• OCR Infrastructure:  Earthwork for the OCR weir across the seasonal Nobsin River was placed into position in Q1-

2022.  Earthworks and concrete for the water diversion channel and intake structure are on-going.  Overland piping for 

raw water from the OCR to the process plant, and for tailings from the process plant to the TSF is progressing well and 

scheduled for completion in Q2-2022. 

• Process Plant Construction: 

(a) Concrete:  Major concrete pours for the ball mill foundation, CIL ring beams, and the retaining walls in the feed 

prep area commenced in Q4-2021 and all major pours are now complete.  Concrete pours covering the 

process plant footprint and ancillary buildings are continuing but are not on the critical path. 

(b) CIL Tank Erection:  Fieldwork commenced in Q4-2021 and by mid-March 2022, all eight tanks (one pre-leach 

and seven CIL tanks) have been installed and successfully hydro-tested.  Erection of steel columns and top-

of-tank steel by the SMP contractor for operational access and maintenance has now commenced. 

(c) SMP:  The contractor commenced a gradual mobilization of personnel and equipment to site towards the end 

of 2021.  Pre-spooling of pipes and pre-assembly of structural steel were undertaken in Q1-2022 to compress 

schedule once additional work fronts open up and remaining steel deliveries are dispatched to site.  Erection 

of lime silos and reagent tanks are also well advanced.  

(d) Mill Installation:  All ball mill components are either on site or in-transit.  The mill manufacturer, NCP 

International, was contracted as the mill installer.  Transport of the NCP team along with specialized installation 

tools will occur in April 2022. 

(e) E&I:  Senior members of Lycopodium’s E&I installation team commenced mobilization in March 2022 in 

preparation of E&I installation activities in Q2-2022. 

(f) Water Storage Pond:  A large 155K m3 water storage pond was excavated, lined, and partially filled in Q3-

2021 to supply water for construction and moisture conditioning of the TSF embankment fill.  During Q4-2021, 

the Company drilled and equipped several nearby boreholes to help replenish water volumes to minimum 

levels in the dry months before the 2022 rainy season.  
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• Assay Laboratory:  The Company awarded a long-term services contract in Q3-2021 to a well-known certification 

services company to finance, design, equip, and operate the on-site analytical laboratory at Bomboré.  This independent 

company is procuring the specialized laboratory equipment while the Company is currently constructing the laboratory 

building and related services.  The laboratory is expected to be operational by the end of Q2-2022, ahead of wet 

commissioning of the process plant. 

• Power Plant and Overhead Transmission Line:  The Company is working in close collaboration with Genser and 

Lycopodium on the design and installation of the Bomboré power plant.  Four 3.5MW dual-fuel generators (LNG/diesel) 

were ordered in November 2021 with the first unit currently in transit to provide early commissioning power by May 

2022.  The remaining three units are undergoing final assembly and will be available for shipment in April 2022 to allow 

for their field operation by July 2022.  The ancillary power plant components (e.g. fuel delivery systems, switchgear, 

etc.) are under various stages of design and fabrication, and are expected to be installed by July 2022.  The LNG fuel 

system will arrive later in 2022 as the permit for LNG importation is at an advanced stage of review but has not yet 

been granted by the Burkina Faso government.  

To mitigate the risks of not having adequate installed power to run the Bomboré processing plant at nameplate capacity 

on start-up, the Company has implemented a temporary back-up power solution which includes the local rental of two 

1.5MW diesel generators to ensure the full operations of Bomboré are not interrupted by a lack of available power. 

Lycopodium is responsible for overseeing the design and construction management of the 11kV overhead powerline 

connecting the power plant to the camp, TSF, OCR, and mining contractor’s services area.  Supply and installation of 

the powerline have been awarded to a local contractor who will commence site mobilization in Q2-2022.   

• Site earthworks, civils, and camp infrastructure:  Additional modular accommodation units were ordered in September 

2021 and placed into service in March 2022 to meet peak occupancy demands.  Installation of perimeter fencing started 

in January 2022 upon delivery of fencing material and will be completed in April 2022.  Work on ancillary buildings 

including the processing plant’s high-security gate house, offices, mess, ablution, and clinic is progressing as planned 

and targeted for completion in Q2-2022.  Telecommunications upgrades to expand mobile service and internet 

connectivity throughout the wider site area were completed in Q4-2021.   

• Executive Project Appointments:   

(a) Ricardo Rodrigues joined Bomboré in September 2021 as Project Manager.  The corporate title of Vice-

President, Projects was added in February 2022 in recognition of his outstanding performance and ensures 

there will be a seamless transition into the future Phase II RAP and Sulphide Expansion.  Prior to joining the 

Company, Mr. Rodrigues led the successful construction and commissioning of the Yaouré gold mine in Côte 

d’Ivoire. 

(b) John Le Roux joined Bomboré in November 2021 as the incoming General Manager, concentrating his initial 

efforts on organization development and operational readiness.  Mr. Le Roux is a seasoned mining 

professional and was most recently the general manager of three operating gold mines in Burkina Faso.  He 

also served as a Senior Vice-President and Country Manager for Alacer Gold Corporation.     

• Operational Readiness:  The Company is undertaking operational readiness activities to ensure that the proper 

personnel, information systems, and business processes are in place to facilitate a safe and efficient handover from 

commissioning to steady-state operations. The Company commenced workforce planning for the Processing 

department with key operational management now on board including the General Manager, Processing Manager, and 

Maintenance Manager.  Other operational readiness tasks including development of standard operating procedures, 

staffing and training plans, maintenance plans, warehousing and inventory management, and financial and operational 

systems upgrades are in progress.  

• Project Personnel:  As of December 31, 2021, there were 1,407 contractor personnel and 166 permanent and 

temporary Company employees directly involved with or supporting the construction and mining activities at Bomboré.  

Burkinabé citizens comprise 97% of this direct workforce with female participation at over 5%.  
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COVID-19  

The COVID-19 pandemic declared in March 2020 remains prevalent despite the uptake of COVID-19 vaccinations 

worldwide.  The reported number of COVID-19 cases remains low in Burkina Faso and in areas near the Bomboré project.  

However, an outbreak of COVID-19 transmissions within the project site or surrounding communities could cause a temporary 

slowdown or suspension of project activities to ensure the well-being of the Company’s employees, contractors, and 

neighbors.  The Company continues to enforce appropriate COVID-19 protocols to limit exposure to evolving COVID-19 infection 

risks.  In addition, the Company is encouraging all employees and contractors to be vaccinated by arranging for vaccine doses 

to be administered by local health authorities.  To-date, the Company has not experienced any significant COVID-19 impacts to 

its supply chain but has encountered a small number of instances of extended fabrication times or longer shipping durations 

brought on by the surge in pent-up consumer demand from COVID-19 or from temporary work restrictions imposed by 

governments to combat a high number of COVID-19 cases.  The overall construction completion date for Bomboré remains 

unaffected but float to mitigate future delays has been reduced.   

The Company’s guidance to first gold assumes that the risk of COVID-19 will not have a future material effect on the normal 

movement of workers and contractors, delivery times, supply routes, and existing fabrication schedules.  The early work 

completed in late 2020 and the strong progress on procurement activities achieved in 2021 have allowed the Company to 

maintain its target of reaching first gold by Q3-2022.  With the rollout of COVID-19 vaccinations worldwide and within the 

Company’s own workforce, the Company believes it has a reasonable basis for this outlook. 

4. NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS 

General 

The Company is engaged in the exploration and development of gold properties in Burkina Faso, West Africa, focusing on its 

90%-owned flagship Bomboré Project.  The Company’s strategic plan is to bring its multi-million ounces Bomboré Project into 

production in 2022 with a staged Phase II sulphide expansion to follow.  The Bomboré Project is currently under construction 

and on course to pour first gold in Q3-2022. Refer to Section 3 “General Development of the Business” and Section 6 “Bomboré 

Gold Project” for additional details. 

Specialized Skills and Knowledge 

Numerous types of specialized skill and knowledge are required in the exploration for minerals, and in the subsequent 
development, construction and operation of a mine.  These include specialized geological, engineering, and related technical 
skills.  The Company has the necessary skilled employees and consultants in order to carry on its business as conducted, and 
where not available internally, the Company is able to retain external firms to provide the necessary skills from within its countries 
of operation or from other jurisdictions. 

The Company awarded the EPCM contract for the process plant construction and commissioning to Lycopodium.  Lycopodium’s 
recent successful track record in Burkina Faso includes the 2.0Mtpa Sanbrado project (adjacent to Bomboré) for West African 
Resources Ltd., the 3.0Mtpa Houndé project for Endeavour Mining Corporation, and the 2.5Mtpa Wahgnion project for Teranga 
Gold Corporation (now Endeavour Mining Corporation).  Lycopodium’s past involvement with the 2018 feasibility study, the 2019 
FS, and the previously completed front-end engineering and design has provided a considerable advantage in achieving a quick 
start to detailed engineering, procurement and construction. 

Competitive Conditions 

The mining industry is intensely competitive in all its phases, and the Company competes with other mining companies in 
connection with project financing, the recruitment and retention of qualified personnel and contractors and the supply of 
equipment.  Many of the companies that the Company competes with have greater financial resources, operational experience 
and technical facilities than the Company.  In particular, the Bomboré Project is surrounded by a number of companies with 
producing gold mines and gold deposits that are competing for resources with the Company including project financing, 
personnel and contractors.  Consequently, the Company’s future revenue, operations and financial condition could be materially 
adversely affected by competitive conditions. 



Orezone Gold Corporation Page 11 

 

Employees 

As at December 31, 2021, the Company had 12 full time employees in Canada.  The Company also maintains an administrative 
office in Ouagadougou, the capital of Burkina Faso, as well as a fully serviced camp to support exploration and development 
activities at its Bomboré Project.  As of December 31, 2021, there were 1,407 contractor personnel and 166 permanent and 
temporary Company employees directly involved with or supporting the construction and mining activities at Bomboré.  
Burkinabé citizens comprise 97% of this direct workforce with female participation at over 5%.     

Cycles and Seasonality  

The mineral exploration and development business is subject to mineral and commodity price cycles. The marketability of 
minerals is also affected by worldwide economic cycles. 

The local climate around the Bomboré Project consists of dry and wet seasons.  It is common for rain to occur from April through 
October; however, the highest concentration of rainfall events occurs between late June and late September.  On average, 
approximately 800mm of rainfall occurs annually, typically in short bursts of heavy rain. Construction and mining operations can 
be scheduled year-round, with short delays during heavy rainfall events expected.  Raw (i.e., fresh) water from the Nobsin River 
will be harvested during a portion of each wet season and stored in the OCR for year-round use to meet the Bomboré Project’s 
annual production water demands. 

Environmental Protection 

The environmental protection requirements affect the financial condition and operational performance and earnings of the 
Company as a result of the capital expenditures and operating costs needed to meet or exceed these requirements.  These 
expenditures and costs may also have an impact on the competitive position of the Company to the extent that its competitors 
are subject to different requirements in other governmental jurisdictions.  

As of the date of this AIF, the effect of these requirements has been limited due to the stage of the Company, but they are 
expected to have a larger effect as the Company moves into production.   

In particular, please see:  

• Section 6 “Bomboré Gold Project - Section 1.12 Capital and Operating Costs” for the estimated costs of stage 1 
of the TSF construction.   

• Tables 21.5 and 21.6 in the 2019 FS provide estimated costs for the TSF sustaining and closure costs, 
respectively.   

• A cost breakdown for closure, decommissioning and reclamation (excludes TSF related closure costs) is provided 
in Table 20.3 of the 2019 FS.   

There is no assurance that future changes in environmental regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company’s operations. 

Once in commercial production, the Company is required to open a reserve fund and contribute annually an amount equal to 
the total rehabilitation budget in the Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (“ESIA”) (a copy of which is provided to the 
Government of Burkina Faso), divided by the number of years of expected production to cover the costs of mine reclamation, 
closure and rehabilitation.  As at December 31, 2021, the Company did not have a requirement to maintain a reserve for future 
reclamation for the Bomboré mining permit.   

The tailings storage facility for the Bomboré Project has been designed as a downstream construction dam and will be fully lined.  
The design is to the highest industry standards for security, safety, stability and environmental protection and is being 
constructed in compliance with internationally recognized standards including the Global Industry Standard on Tailings 
Management and the Australian National Committee on Large Dams guidelines.  

Refer to Section 6 “Bomboré Gold Project” – Section 1.11 Environmental and Social Impact” for additional details. 
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Environmental and Social Policies 

Orezone conducts its exploration and development activities in ways that minimize the disturbance to the environment and local 
communities.  The approach developed by Orezone throughout the various environmental and social studies that have been 
conducted since 2009, especially in the context of the ESIA conducted from 2014-2015 and the work completed for the updated 
ESIA for the Phase II Sulphide Expansion, emphasized stakeholder concerns and integrated the environmental and social 
aspects into all stages of the Bomboré Project design.  This approach maximized the Project’s integration into the environment 
and has minimized its negative impacts, thus increasing the environmental and social acceptability of the Project.  In addition, 
this approach ensured full consideration of the social aspects arising from the required resettlement of local villages. 

Burkina Faso has an extensive regulatory framework for environmental and social management.  The relevant policies, laws 
and regulations of Burkina Faso were all considered during the implementation of the ESIA. 

The Company has an experienced environmental and social department at the Bomboré Project that is primarily comprised of 
Burkinabes and led by Dr. Monique Keita, Environmental & Social Manager, an experienced environmental and social 
professional with 15-year experience.  The Company also has a number of committees and policies that it has adopted 
specifically for the Company as well as specific to the Bomboré Project.  These committees and policies are described below as 
well as the steps the Company has taken to implement them. 

Environmental, Social and Governance Steering Committee 

In addition to the Health, Safety and Sustainability Committee of the Board, the Company has implemented an Environmental, 
Social and Governance Steering Committee (the “ESG Committee”).  The ESG Committee is tasked with the responsibility of 
monitoring the Project environmental, social and governance (“ESG”) performance ensuring key ESG gaps are identified, 
addressed, mitigated and managed appropriately and providing recommendations, when required, to the Project team.  The 
members of the ESG Committee include environmental and social specialists in the extractive field.  The ESG Committee meets 
monthly and is responsible for: 

• Ensuring the Bomboré Project is being properly implemented and managed within the approved KPI’s set for 
Environmental & Social (“E&S”) 

• Monitoring and reviewing the progress of all RAP related activities 

• Reviewing the Bomboré Project E&S documentation, including the Environmental and Social Action Plan (ESAP) 
and providing recommendations for achieving compliance 

• Identifying potential innovative E&S programs and potential partnerships for the overall objective of enhancing the 
E&S commitments 

• Serving as a sounding board for managing E&S issues 

• Reviewing the Bomboré Project’s E&S programs, progress and costs to advise management of any concerns 

• Reviewing the Bomboré Project’s E&S risks and opportunities 

• Recommending changes to the environmental/social strategy, budget and schedule, when necessary 

• Identifying areas for best practice sharing from the ESG Committee members’ current projects, which could serve 
to improve the Bomboré Project’s success 

Environmental and Social Management Plan (ESMP) 

The ESMP presents all the environmental and social management measures to be implemented as part of the Project including 
all the operational aspects.  The ESMP covers all Project phases including avoiding, minimizing, enhancing, or compensating 
of the anticipated project impacts for all stakeholders.  

The ESMP identifies the necessary objectives to comply with the regulations in Burkina Faso and international best practices in 
the mining sector.  The ESMP also includes environmental monitoring programs and the environmental and social follow-up 
action plans and protocols, providing the basis for assessing the effectiveness of management measures to be implemented by 
Orezone.  The ESMP includes several measures to strengthen the capacity of the stakeholders concerned by the application of 
environmental and social management measures.  

Management measures have been implemented at the earliest stages of the construction phase.  Some measures will last 
throughout the operations at the mine site and others will last beyond the closure and rehabilitation phase of the Project.  The 
planned management measures for the physical, biological, and human components include the following: 
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• Protection of soils 

• Control of run-off water, restrictions during heavy rain periods, respecting buffer zones along watercourses, etc. 

• Implementation of restrictions regarding the cutting of trees, limits for working areas, etc. 

• Reduction and control of noise and dust emissions 

• Control of traffic speed, access roads, the use and maintenance of equipment (i.e. fuel and lubricant tanks, 
vehicles and motorized equipment, etc.) 

• Management of human resources, logistics, mobilization and demobilization of personnel and contractors 

• Management of the arrival of unwanted ‘opportunistic’ populations in the area (i.e. people expecting jobs and 
commercial opportunities related to construction and exploitation of the mine) 

• Maximization of job opportunities for the local workforce, of supplies of goods and services by local stakeholders, 
and of women’s benefits and management of unrealistic expectations 

• Population and workers awareness to the risks of transmitting HIV/AIDS and other endemic diseases 

• Precise location and protection of worship and sacred sites  

Some measures implemented during previous project phases concerning soil, surface water, groundwater, ambient noise, 
population and social cohesion, economy, and infrastructure, etc. will be maintained during the operational phase.  Several 
additional measures will include the following: 

• Monitoring of the mine tailings site in compliance with the applicable regulations and requirements 

• Management of waste rock dumps and progressive re‐vegetation to minimize wind erosion 

• Management of water, hazardous materials, wastes, traffic, maintenance of vehicles, etc.  

Mining will be carried out according to best practices and with specific attention to occupational health and safety. 

Various management measures are planned for the closure phase and include the following: 

• Dismantling of infrastructure and facilities, except for structures that will be kept in place and handled over to the 
local authorities without compromising the integrity and security of places and people 

• Site rehabilitation and re‐vegetation 

• Restoration of livelihood conditions for neighbouring populations and workers 

Access roads, power lines and other infrastructures built for mining will be left in place, as necessary, for use by communities at 
the end of mine life.  Restricted areas may be defined within the permit to protect the environment, the natural habitat, 
archaeological sites or public interest infrastructures.  

A monitoring program was implemented for the construction phase and is conducted by Orezone on an ongoing basis.  The 
program ensures compliance with the commitments agreed to as part of the ESIA and environmental obligations, as well as 
compliance with the management measures and with laws, regulations and other environmental considerations included in the 
contractors’ technical specifications.  These measures are included in the contractors’ technical specifications according to their 
respective activities.  

Although the Project area includes habitats heavily modified by human activities, including degraded critical habitats, it supports 
some special‐status species in terms of biodiversity.  The Project’s environmental acceptability by the National Authorities as 
well by the regional and local communities is related to the consideration of these biodiversity issues. 

The environmental and social follow-up program to be implemented will: 

• Monitor changes for certain sensitive environmental components 

• Compare current conditions with pre-project initial conditions to identify trends or impacts that may result from 
project activities or natural event 

The main elements planned as part of the Project’s follow-up monitoring activities include: 

• Surface and ground water quality 

• Ambient air quality 

• Ambient noise 

• Status of the flora and effectiveness of re-vegetation 
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• Fauna 

• Local and regional economy 

• Gender 

• Social cohesion 

In regard to water quality, regular monitoring will determine if any harmful elements are leaching from the weathered wastes or 
present in the process water. 

Environmental Policy and Social Responsibility Policy 

The Company has adopted an Environmental Policy and a Social Responsibility Policy that are briefly described below and may 
be found on the Company’s website.   

The Company recognizes that rigorous and appropriate environmental management is essential to the proper execution of 
mining operations and related activities.  The Company’s goal is to minimize the environmental impacts of its processes and 
activities.  The Environmental Policy helps to uphold the Company’s values and benefits all of the Company’s employees, 
suppliers, shareholders, and the communities in which it operates.  The Company will implement and fully integrate best 
environmental practices and designs into all of the Company’s businesses and operations and ensure that protection of the 
environment is of paramount importance throughout the organization.  

The Company has a Social Responsibility Policy that compliments its Environmental Policy.  The Company is committed to 
sustainability and social responsibility and believes it is fundamental to its success as a mining company.  Community 
engagement and the respect for the culture and welfare of our local communities are of fundamental importance and 
cornerstones of the business philosophy of Orezone.  We seek to establish environments that are conducive to improving living 
conditions through investments in community projects, job creation, training, and improving the quality of life of the people and 
communities.  

The Environmental Policy and Social Responsibility Policy are applicable to all of the Company’s subsidiaries, suppliers, 
consultants, contractors and sub-contractors.  Orezone is committed to following mining examples of Good International Industry 
Practice, the requirements of the Equator Principles (as established at the date of the Environmental Policy) and applicable law.  
These policies provide the guiding principles for the Company’s approach to environmental protection and sustainable 
development and the Company is implementing these principles through the ESMP described above.   

Disclosure Relating to Ontario Securities Commission Requirements for Companies Operating in Emerging Markets 

The risks of the corporate structure of the Company and its subsidiaries are risks that are typical and inherent for a company 
with material assets and property interests held indirectly through foreign subsidiaries and located in foreign jurisdictions.  

The Bomboré Project, the Company’s only material property, is located in Burkina Faso.  Because of the location, the Company 
is exposed to various safety and security risks that are not present in other jurisdictions.  In addition, the Company is exposed 
to various levels of political, economic and other risks and uncertainties associated with operating in a foreign jurisdiction such 
as difference in laws, business cultures and practices, banking systems and internal control over financial reporting.  

The Company has implemented a system of corporate governance, internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure 
controls and procedures that apply at all levels of the Company and its subsidiaries. These systems are overseen by the 
Company’s Audit Committee and implemented by the Company’s senior management. The relevant features of these systems 
are set out below.   As a result of these controls, the Company is of the view that any risks associated with its corporate structure 
and its foreign operations are minimal and effectively managed. 

See also Section 7 “Risk Factors”. 

Operations in Burkina Faso.  The Company operates in Burkina Faso, a country that has seen an increase in terrorist or other 
violent attacks in certain parts of Burkina Faso (focussed generally in the border regions of the country).  While none of the 
Company or any of its facilities, personnel, employees, or contractors has been the subject of any such attack, should a large-
scale attack occur on or around the Bomboré Project or elsewhere in Burkina Faso, it may hinder or halt the Company's ability 
to advance the Bomboré Project owing to an inability to attract workers or employees, deliver or procure necessary supplies or 
even access the site, among other reasons. Even if further attacks occur and are not related to the Bomboré Project or to the 
Company's facilities, personnel, employees or contractors, such attacks may limit the willingness of required personnel to 
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operate in Burkina Faso and/or may limit the willingness of persons outside of Burkina Faso to conduct business, lend or finance 
activities within the country, including the development of the Bomboré Project.  Any such results would have a material and 
adverse impact on the Company and the Bomboré Project. 

On January 24, 2022, the army of Burkina Faso deposed the President, dissolved the government and national assembly and 
suspended the constitution. The coup resulted in the imposition of a curfew and the temporary suspension of air travel out of the 
country. Subsequently, Burkina Faso’s military government restored the constitution and appointed the coup’s leader as head 
of state for a transitionary period.  On March 1, 2022 the government ratified the country’s transitional charter, setting a 36-
month transition period effective from February 16, 2022.  Notwithstanding that the Company does not foresee or anticipate any 
material impact to the Project schedule, budget or operations, no guarantee can be provided that such coup (or further coups) 
could have a material and adverse impact on the Company and the Bomboré Project. 

Safety is of the upmost importance to the Company.  The Company takes a number of steps, including but not limited to, having 
a trained security team, to ensure that its personnel and its operations are kept safe.  The Bomboré Project is located within 90 
minutes (85 km) of the capital city of Ouagadougou, in an area of lower risk.  The Bomboré Project is located along a patrolled 
major highway and within proximity of a military shooting range that has a significant military presence.  There is complete cell 
phone coverage between the Bomboré Project and Ouagadougou. 

Risks, when considered within the context of an established and growing mining industry in Burkina Faso, and the location of 
the Bomboré Project, are known and manageable and for these reasons, the Company is comfortable operating where it does 
and is confident of its security procedures for keeping its personnel and assets safe. 

Control over and Communication with Foreign Subsidiaries.  Senior management of the Company directs, and must 
consent to, all decisions being made at the subsidiary level.  As a result, the operations and business objectives of the Company 
and its subsidiaries are effectively aligned. The Company, as the direct or indirect majority shareholder of each of its subsidiaries, 
can also resolve in a short period of time, to change the officers and the majority of the directors at its discretion.  

Records. The minute books and corporate records of the Company’s subsidiaries are kept at the offices of local corporate 
secretarial services in the respective jurisdictions in which such subsidiaries exist. All disbursements of corporate funds and 
operating capital to subsidiaries of the Company are reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company or its 
designees and are based upon pre-approved budgeted expenditures.  

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Funds.  The Company maintains a bank account in Burkina Faso with a long-
established Burkina Faso commercial bank.  This account is funded on an as-needed basis, and only when expenditures are 
required to be made in-country.  Any requests for funding at the subsidiary level must be specific and supported by 
documentation to justify the request.  When a request is approved by the Company’s management team in Canada, the funds 
are advanced to the Company’s Burkina Faso bank account.   

Funds advanced to Burkina Faso are in the control of the Country Manager and local General Manager, who are obligated to 
comply with the instructions of the Company under the terms of their appointment.  In Burkina Faso, the General Manager of 
the local subsidiaries functions as the President would in a common law domiciled corporation.  Furthermore, all activity in the 
Company’s bank accounts in Burkina Faso is monitored by the Company’s finance team in Canada.  As such, even funds that 
are advanced to the bank accounts in Burkina Faso are kept under close observation by the Company.  

At this stage in the Company’s business, cash is not yet generated from operations.  Funding to-date has been obtained by the 
Company predominantly through equity raises, the Senior Loan Facility and the Convertible Note Facility.  As such, the Company 
does not require or rely on its foreign subsidiaries to transfer funds to the Company to fund the Company’s expenses. 

Experience of the Company’s Directors and Officers in Burkina Faso.  The directors and management of the Company 
have a thorough understanding of the political, cultural, legal and business environment in Burkina Faso through their history 
with the Company and previous experience working and conducting business in Burkina Faso or other regions of West Africa. 

Mr. Patrick Downey, the President & CEO and a director of the Company and Dr. Pascal Marquis, the Company’s Senior Vice 
President Exploration, have many years of experience in Burkina Faso, several of which have been with the Company.  Dr. 
Marquis has more than 20 years of experience in Africa and is fluent in French, the official language of Burkina Faso.  

Members of management have made numerous trips to Burkina Faso and impart their experience, knowledge of the local 
business, culture and practices to other members of the Board and management based in Canada.  They are often in contact 
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with employees, personnel, government officials and businesspersons and other locals in Burkina Faso.  In addition, Mr. Ousseni 
Derra, the Country Manager for Orezone Bomboré S.A. is based in Burkina Faso on a full-time basis and is in constant contact 
with the management team in Canada and each of Ricardo Rodrigues (Project Manager & VP Projects) and John Le Roux 
(General Manager) have extensive experience in West Africa. 

The Company has also hired experienced site-based personnel in all departments in preparation for the construction and 
operational readiness. 

Local Experts and Professionals.  The Company hires and engages local experts and professionals to advise the Company 
with respect to current and new regulations in Burkina Faso in respect of mining, banking, financial and tax matters.  The 
Company utilizes large, established and well recognized financial institutions in both Canada and Burkina Faso.  The Company 
uses local counsel and local consultants to assist it with its government relations as required.  Members of management of the 
Company also have direct contacts and good relationships at all levels of government in Burkina Faso. 

Enforcement of Judgments.  All of the Company’s material assets (i.e. permits, land, buildings, equipment, etc.), other than 
its cash (which is maintained with a major chartered bank in Canada), are located in Burkina Faso. An investor’s cause of action 
under Canadian securities laws is against the Company, not against any of its subsidiaries outside of Canada.  Accordingly, any 
investor with jurisdiction to do so is entitled to file suit against the Company in order to exercise its statutory rights and remedies 
under Canadian securities laws.  The location of the assets does not affect this right, although the presence of the Company’s 
cash resources in Canada would, if any suit were ever successful, provide an investor with the possibility of enforcing against a 
material pool of assets in Canada.  That said, to the extent the Company’s cash resources are advanced to the Company’s 
foreign subsidiaries, investors may have difficulty collecting from and enforcing against the Company and its foreign subsidiaries 
any judgments obtained in Canada.  See also Section 7 “Risk Factors - Investors may have difficulty enforcing judgments.” 

Mining Legislation and Taxation.  Until the new mining code of June 26, 2015 was applied, all of the Company’s Burkina Faso 
projects were subject to the Mining Law 031-2003 of Burkina Faso, dated May 8, 2003.  

On June 26, 2015, the Conseil National de la Transition approved a new mining code (the “Mining Law”) which was subsequently 
passed into law on July 16, 2015 and published on October 29, 2015. The Government of Burkina Faso passed into law a new 
Mining Law #036-2015/CNT, and a series of Decrees enabling the implementation of the new law were adopted in January 
2017.  

The Mining Law emphasizes transparency and accountability by both mining companies and host governments and attempts to 
strike a balance between state interest and the rights of the mining operators. The Mining Law includes new provisions not 
previously included in the 2003 Mining Law with respect to environmental protection, human rights and the fight against rural 
poverty (a local development fund was created for areas hosting mining sites).  In 2009 Burkina Faso became a member of the 
Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative. 

The Mining Law guarantees stabilization of financial and customs regulations and rates during the period of the exploitation to 
reflect the rates in place at the date of signing and states that no new taxes can be imposed.  However, the title holder can 
benefit from any reductions of tax rates during the life of the exploitation license.  Burkina Faso is a member of the West African 
Economic and Monetary Union (WAEMU) and the Economic Community of West African States (ECOWAS) and is bound by a 
number of regulations. 

The Mining Law provides that the holder of an exploration licence is required to apply for an industrial exploitation licence (which 
are used for the large-scale projects in Burkina Faso).  Both exploration and mining permits are transferable rights (subject to a 
20% capital gains tax). 

The Mining Law gives the exploration permit holder the exclusive right to explore for the minerals requested on the surface and 
in the subsurface within the boundaries of the exploration permit.  Exploration permits are valid for a period of three years from 
date of issue and may be renewed for two more consecutive terms of three years each for a total of nine years. After the validity 
period of the second renewal of the exploration permit has expired, an exceptional renewal may be granted once for a period 
not exceeding three years. Exploration expenditures are required on each permit and to date, the Company has not had any 
difficulty in meeting these requirements.  

At any time during the tenure of the exploration permit the holder may apply for a mining (exploitation) permit within the area of 
the exploration permit.  A mining permit is valid for an initial period equal to the planned life of mine presented in the feasibility 
study supporting the permit application, up to a maximum of twenty years, and is then renewable for five-year periods on an 
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exclusive basis, until the deposit is exhausted. Mining permit taxes are due annually and to date, the Company has satisfied all 
payments for permit taxes.  

In addition, the Mining Law provides for: 

• mining permits are treated as real property rights with complete right of mortgage and liens 

• all exploitation permits in Burkina Faso are subject to a 10% free carried equity interest to the Government in the 
subsidiary holding the exploitation permit 

• once in production, holders of exploitation permits are required to maintain a fiduciary account with an accredited 
bank to hold funds for reclamation of mining projects  

• the Government of Burkina Faso is entitled to a royalty on gold produced of: (i) 3% if the price of gold is lower 
than US $1,000; (ii) 4% for gold prices between US $1,000 and US $1,300; and (iii) 5% if the price of gold is above 
US $1,300 

• corporate tax rate of 27.5%  

• dividends paid from profits derived from mineral exploitation are subject to a reduced 6.25% withholding tax 

• mining permits are subject to a local mining development fund consisting of 1% of the holder’s monthly revenue 
before tax 

• imports in Burkina Faso are subject to custom duties that are applied for the mining sector at a rate of 8.3% during 
the exploration and mining phases, and 3.3% during the construction phase of a project (but only on specific items 
included in a list appended to the mining convention with respect to an operating permit) 

The passage of the Mining Law enacted in 2015 saw a number of changes from the 2003 Mining Law.  Several of these changes 
were viewed as disadvantageous to mining companies and there can be no assurances that further changes will not be 
implemented that will have an adverse effect on the Company. 

5. DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL AND MARKET FOR SECURITIES 

Description of Capital 

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As of the date of 
this AIF, the Company had 325,139,525 common shares, 17,684,950 warrants, 22,286,236 stock options, 2,612,164 RSUs, and 
948,765 DSUs issued and outstanding. 

Each issued and outstanding common share of the Company is entitled to one vote (in person or by proxy) at any shareholder 
meeting properly called and constituted for the transaction of business.  Holders of common shares are entitled to receive notice 
of, attend and vote at all meetings of the shareholders of the Company.  The holders of common shares are entitled to receive 
dividends, as and when declared by the directors of the Company, and subject to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions 
attached to any other class of shares of the Company, are entitled to receive the remaining property of the Company in the event 
of liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company. 

Market for Securities 

On December 23, 2021, the Company graduated to the TSX from a Tier 1 listing on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”). The 
trading symbol on the TSX for the common shares is “ORE” and “ORE.WT” for warrants.  The Company’s common shares also 
trade on the OTCQX in the United States.   

The following table reflects the trading activity on the TSX and TSXV for the Company’s common shares in 2021 (all per share 
amounts are in Canadian dollars): 
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Price RangeP(1)P  

 Common Shares Trading 
Volume(2)  

  

Month  

  

High  

  

Low  

  
December 23-31 $1.25 $1.13 545,286 
December 1-22 $1.36 $1.16 1,704,559 
November  $1.40 $1.11 2,297,884 
October  $1.35 $1.04 6,398,012 
September  $1.30 $1.08 3,049,672 
August  $1.51 $1.18 4,706,471 
July  $1.55 $1.26 4,782,024 
June  $1.70 $1.23 6,938,721 
May  $1.39 $0.97 5,741,095 
April  $0.96 $0.94 2,022,461 
March  $1.01 $0.87 3,960,670 
February $1.03 $0.91 7,872,381 
January  $1.24 $0.90 8,575,911 

(1) Includes intra-day lows and highs.  
(2) Total volume traded in the month. 

The following table reflects the trading activity on the TSX and TSXV for the warrants of the Company in 2021 (all per warrant 
amounts are in Canadian dollars).  Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at any time on or before January 29, 
2023 at a price of C$0.80: 

  

Price RangeP(1)P  

Warrants  Trading 
Volume(2)  

  

Month  

  

High  

  

Low  

  
December 23-31 $0.67 $0.62  11,650 
December 1-22 $0.69 $0.59 133.950 
November  $0.82 $0.65 259,822 
October  $0.80 $0.48 736,656 
September  $0.68 $0.49 404,576 
August  $0.70 $0.44 734,758 
July  $0.77 $0.51 899,817 
June  $0.86 $0.50 696,897 
May  $0.68 $0.42 445,625 
April  $0.44 $0.37 197,887 
March  $0.46 $0.35 666,746 
February $0.48 $0.41 532,161 
January $0.62 $0.40 1,790,213 

(1) Includes intra-day lows and highs.  
(2) Total volume traded in the month. 

Prior Sales 

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued the following securities that are not listed on the TSX:   

Date Issued Type of Security Number Issued Issue/Exercise Price 
(C$) 

Reason for Issuance 

2021-12-22 Restricted Share Units 537,664 N/A Grant of RSUs 
2021-12-22 Options 659,771 1.25 Grant of Options 
2021-11-01 Restricted Share Units 235,000 N/A Grant of RSUs 
2021-11-01 Options 600,000 1.20 Grant of Options 
2021-08-26 Restricted Share Units 300,000 N/A Grant of RSUs 
2021-07-12 Restricted Share Units 30,000 N/A Grant of RSUs 
2021-07-12 Options 200,000 1.42 Grant of Options 
2021-03-26 Deferred Share Units 398,000 N/A Grant of DSUs 
2021-03-26 Restricted Share Units 731,000 N/A Grant of RSUs 
2021-03-26 Options 1,443,000 1.05 Grant of Options 
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In addition to the above securities, on October 15, 2021, the Company issued the Convertible Note Facility.  Please see Section 
13 “Material Contracts” for further details. 

6. BOMBORÉ GOLD PROJECT 

The Company is currently advancing the Bomboré Project, one of the largest undeveloped gold deposits in Burkina Faso, and 
one that can be built in stages to reduce initial capex.  Bomboré hosts large free-digging oxide resources underlain by higher-
grade sulphide resources.  The 2019 FS outlines a long-life, low-cost open pit gold mine for Bomboré. 

Bomboré is situated 85 km southeast of the capital city of Ouagadougou and is readily accessed by a paved international 
highway thereby offering excellent infrastructure and simple logistics. The Company owns a 90% interest in the development 
stage Bomboré project with the government of Burkina Faso retaining a 10% carried interest.  

The following is the “Summary” from the technical report entitled “Feasibility Study of the Bomboré Gold Project, Burkina Faso” 
prepared by Lycopodium Minerals Canada Ltd. and authored by Manochehr Oliazadeh, P.Eng., Lycopodium Minerals Canada 
Ltd.; Alan Turner, CEng., AMC Consultants; Tudorel Ciuculescu, P.Geo., Roscoe Postle Associates Inc.; José Texidor Carlsson, 
P.Geo., Roscoe Postle Associates Inc.; and Thomas Kerr, P.Eng., Knight Piésold Consulting.  The 2019 FS has an Effective 
Report Date of June 26, 2019 and an Amended Report Date of January 6, 2020. 

Readers are encouraged to read the 2019 FS which is subject to the assumptions, qualifications and procedures described in 
the 2019 FS, as applicable.  The full 2019 FS is incorporated by reference into this AIF and a copy of the technical report may 
be found on the Company’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.   

NI 43-101 Technical Report Summary 

1.1 Introduction 

This Technical Report was compiled by Lycopodium Minerals Canada Ltd (Lycopodium) for Orezone Gold Corporation 
(Orezone) from contributions from Qualified Persons as set out in Table 1.1 to support the Company’s press release dated June 
26, 2019, and to summarize the results of the July 2019 Feasibility Study of the Bomboré Gold Project.  This Technical Report 
expands on the Feasibility Study and Technical Report issued in 2018 (Feasibility Study of the Bomboré Gold Project, Burkina 
Faso, August 23, 2018) to incorporate lower transition and fresh rock material into the mine plan and mill feed.  This Technical 
Report was prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of NI 43-101 and in accordance with the requirements of 
Form 43-101 F1. 

Table 1.1 

Study Contributors 

Contributor Scope 

Lycopodium Minerals Canada 
Limited (Lycopodium) 

Metallurgical testwork interpretation, process plant, project infrastructure, 
project development plan, compile CAPEX and OPEX, financial modelling, 
coordination and compiling of report 

Roscoe Postle Associates Inc. 
(RPA) 

Geology, mineral resources 

AMC Consultants (AMC) Mining, reserve statement 

Knight Piésold Consulting (KP) Tailings storage facility, water management and supply 

Antea® Global (Antea) Environment, permitting, community relations 

The study on which this Technical Report is based incorporates the mineral resource update completed by RPA and dated 
January 5, 2017. 

1.2 Project Description and Ownership 

The Bomboré Gold Project property (the Property) comprises a block of contiguous permits totalling 15,029 ha located in 
Ganzourgou Province, Burkina Faso, approximately 85 km east of the capital city of Ouagadougou (Figure 1.1). The Property is 

http://www.sedar.com/
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easily accessible by the paved road, national highway N4 from Ouagadougou.  Orezone, has recently upgraded the 5 km 
unsealed road from N4 to the accommodation camp at the north of the Property, including installation of culverts to allow all 
weather access.   

All of the Property is accessible in the dry season. Access in the wet season can be restricted by the flooding of local 
watercourses but, as part of the project development, permanent bridges will be installed providing year-round access for light 
and heavy vehicles. 

The Property is within 15 km of the regional town of Mogtédo, with a population greater than 15,000. The town is developing 
rapidly with many substantial multi-storey concrete block buildings established or under construction.  

The local climate consists of dry and wet seasons. It is common for rain to occur from April through October, however, the 
highest concentration of rainfall events occurs between late June and late September. On average, approximately 800 mm of 
rainfall occurs annually, typically in short bursts of heavy rain. Construction and mining operations can be scheduled year-round, 
with short delays during heavy rainfall events expected. 

Temperatures range from a low of about 10°C in December and January to highs of about 43°C in March and April with average 
daily temperatures in the range of 23° to 33°.  Between the end of the wet season and March the north-easterly trade winds 
bring dust down from the Sahara (the Harmattan) resulting in reduced visibility.  

The Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) co-ordinates for the approximate centre of the Property are 1,348,800mN, 728,100mE 
(Zone 30, Clarke 1880 ellipsoid, Adindan datum). The geographic co-ordinates for the approximate centroid of the currently 
defined Bomboré gold deposit are 12°12’N Latitude and 0°12’W Longitude. 

Figure 1.1 

Project Location 

  

The Property covers an area of 15,029 ha and consists of one Industrial Operating Permit (the Bomboré Mining Permit) of 2,500 
ha, surrounded by four Mining Exploration Permits: the Toéyoko Exploration Permit of 4,669 ha, the Bomboré II Exploration 
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Permit of 1,815 ha, the Bomboré III Exploration Permit of 4,810 ha and the Bomboré IV Exploration Permit of 1,235 ha. 

The Bomboré Mining Permit is registered in the name of Orezone Bomboré S.A. (OBSA), a 90%-owned subsidiary of Orezone 
Inc. S.A.R.L (OSARL), itself a 100%-owned subsidiary of Orezone Inc. (OINC), which is 100% owned by Orezone.  The Bomboré 
Mining Permit was granted to OBSA by way of Decree No. 2016-1266/PRES/PM/MEMC/MINEFID/MEEVCC dated December 
30, 2016 and is valid for an initial tenure of 10.7 years but can be extended if the mine life is extended beyond what was initially 
applied for. 

The Toéyoko Exploration Permit is currently registered in the name of OSARL. It was granted to OINC in July 2011 and is valid 
until July 13, 2020 when it will be renewable for one last exceptional three-year additional term. 

The Bomboré II, Bomboré III and Bomboré IV Exploration Permits are registered in the name of OSARL. They were granted to 
OSARL on January 17, 2017 and are valid until January 17, 2020 when they will be renewable for the first of three possible 
three-year additional terms. 

The Mineral Resources reported in this Technical Report are essentially located within the Bomboré Mining Permit (Figure 1.2), 
with one small deposit on the Toéyoko Exploration Permit (P17S) and one small deposit on the Bomboré III Exploration Permit 
(P17N). 

All mining ventures in Burkina Faso are subject to a 10% free carried interest and a royalty on gold sold in favour of the 
Government of Burkina Faso, once a mining convention is signed and an operating permit is awarded by the government.  

Figure 1.2 

Bomboré Tenements 
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1.3 Geology and Mineralization 

The Project covers part of a northeast-southwest trending greenstone belt extending for 50 km from the southwest corner to the 
village of Meguet in the northeast.  The permit area is underlain mainly by a meta-sedimentary flysch-type sequence dominated 
by meta-sandstones with subordinate carbonaceous meta-pelites and polymictic meta-conglomerates.  This metasedimentary 
sequence is intruded by early meta-gabbroic and ultramafic intrusives and then syntectonic granodioritic intrusives.  Late-tectonic 
quartz-feldspar porphyries occur as dikes and larger bodies within the greenstone belt.  Large biotite granite intrusives are 
present on the Property to the west and to the south of the greenstone belt that is also moulded on a large quartz diorite intrusive 
located along the eastern limit of the Project.  A syenitic intrusion referred to as the Petite Suisse is exposed in the west portion 
of the Property. 

The Bomboré Shear Zone (BSZ) is a major, one to three-kilometre thick structure that contains the Bomboré gold mineralization 
and represents the dominant structural feature of the area.  The Bomboré gold mineralization trend is defined by a gold-in-soil 
anomaly exceeding 0.1 g/t Au, as well as by the presence of numerous gold showings and orpaillage (artisanal miners) sites.  
The Bomboré anomaly measures 14 km in length, is several hundreds of metres in width, and occurs within the BSZ. 

Surface weathering has affected the rocks to an average depth of 35 m to 50 m but can be as deep as 100 m on the P8/P9 and 
CFU hanging wall, and as shallow as 5 m to 10 m in the P17 area.   

The gold mineralization on the Property is hosted in the BSZ, a major north-northwest to north-northeast trending structure.  This 
shear zone has an arcuate shape and extends over tens of kilometres beyond the limits of the Property.  It is interpreted as a 
secondary structure to the Tiébélé-Dori-Markoye Fault, a regional north-northeast trending sinistral fault that represents a major 
discontinuity in the Birimian rocks, across which regions of contrasting structural styles are juxtaposed. 

Generally, the gold occurs as fine grain electrum (< 10 µm) but can be visible in outcrop.  Artisanal mining over the 1990-2016 
period attests to the existence of coarser gold locally.  Gold occurs as free gold and is mainly associated with pyrite, pyrrhotite, 
chalcopyrite, and arsenopyrite.  Most sulphides occur as disseminations and fine stringers sub-parallel to the foliation fabric 
suggesting development in active shear zone or re-mobilization.  Magnetite and graphite are present locally.  Although the 
sulphide content can be as much as 5%, it is on average only 1% to 2% in fresh (i.e., non-weathered) mineralized rocks. 

Gold mineralization is most commonly hosted in the biotite schist (meta-gabbro) and its host rocks (typically the meta-
sandstones) and the granodiorite dikes that intrude the gabbros, although in Maga north, P16 and P17N areas the meta-argillites 
are the main host.  The syn-tectonic granodioritic intrusives are also mineralized, although to a lesser degree than the biotite 
schist and the meta-argillites.  The meta-conglomerate and meta-peridotite are unfavourable hosts.  The meta-gabbro might 
represent the best chemical trap given its high iron content if gold was transported as a thio-complex, as suggested by the 
pervasive fine pyritic assemblage that is associated with the gold mineralization in the sulphide zone. Although much of the gold 
resources defined within the Project area are hosted in the meta-gabbro unit, the deformed granodiorite and its contact zone 
with the meta-gabbro host is where the better-grade mineralization is concentrated. 

At a cut-off grade of approximately 0.2 g/t Au, the gold mineralization exhibits reasonable continuity over a strike length of 
approximately 10 km.  At this cut-off grade, the gold mineralization forms more restricted corridors (500 m to 1,000 m in length 
and 10 m to 100 m in width) defining anastomosing patterns, parallel and slightly oblique to the general trend of the BSZ. 

These higher-grade corridors formed the basis for defining geostatistical domains within each litho-domain considered for 
resource estimation.  One of the benefits of the 2010 to 2013 infill drilling programs was the delineation of higher-grade sub-
domains based on a cut-off grade of 0.5 g/t Au with the broader low-grade domains based on a lower cut-off grade of 0.2 g/t Au.  
The higher-grade sub-domains have a strike length of up to 500 m and a width typically between 5 m and 30 m. 

1.4 Exploration Status 

The Property area was first explored in 1989, and between 1989 and 2000, various phases of mineral exploration were 
completed by La Générale des Mines et des Carrières (GMC), Channel, Solomon, and Placer Dome.  A total of 1,271 boreholes 
(combined core, reverse circulation (RC) and rotary air blast (RAB)) were drilled and geochemical, geophysical, and trenching 
surveys were also conducted during this time.  Two preliminary resource estimates were made in 1997 and 1998 by Channel 
(non-compliant, pre- NI 43-101).   

Channel drilled 10 diamond holes (1,080 m), 261 RC (19,501 m) and 1,000 rotary air blast (34,249 metres) boreholes on the 
Property during the period 1994 to 2000.  There are no records describing the drilling procedures used by Channel in their 
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exploration program.   

Since acquisition of the Property in 2003, Orezone has carried out systematic mapping, prospecting, sampling, and gold 
assaying of outcrops and gold workings.  Several airborne and ground magnetic and induced polarization/resistivity surveys as 
well as core, RC, and auger drilling campaigns have also been completed that support the geological model used for the current 
Mineral Resource estimate.  Between 2003 and 2018, Orezone completed 1,172 core holes for approximately 168,000 m, 5,361 
RC holes for approximately 318,000 m, and 4,221 auger holes for approximately 20,000 m.  The Mineral Resource estimate is 
based only on data from core and RC drilling. 

Data from 276 new holes totalling 15,387 m, within the resource area, were received after the resource database was finalized 
for the January 5, 2017 resource statement This data was assessed as having no material impact and was consequently not 
incorporated into the resource model. 

1.5 Mineral Resources 

Gold mineralization has been defined at shallow depths by reverse circulation (RC) drilling, diamond drilling, and trenching along 
a strike length of over 12 km.  The gold mineralized zones have been modelled as a large number of sub-parallel, tabular zones 
that gradually change in strike from north-northwest, to northeast.  Most of the mineralization wireframes are interpreted to dip 
moderately to the east or southeast.  Review of the lithologic models shows that gold values are contained within all host rock 
types and can be seen to follow a stratiform orientation. 

In order to keep the size of the various block model files within functionally manageable limits, the gold mineralization has been 
split into five separate block model areas, referred to as the North, South, P16, P17 and P17S areas.  Together, the North and 
South block models contain the majority of the Mineral Resources. Low grade mineralized wireframe models were created for 
the 2016 Mineral Resource estimate using a grade threshold of approximately 0.20 g/t Au, and high-grade mineralized wireframe 
models that were created using a grade threshold of approximately 0.45 g/t Au.  

Following completion of the 2016 Mineral Resource estimate, an additional set of low-grade mineralized wireframes was created 
for the North and South model areas using only the lower-grade threshold of 0.20 g/t Au to capture material remaining outside 
the 2016 Mineral Resource estimate wireframes.  There was also a further grade estimate completed for selected material 
outside all wireframes on an unconstrained basis (“third domain”) for the North, South, P16, and P17 model areas.  The low-
grade mineralized wireframe models and the third domain were used to extract a total of 3,207 and 146,372 assay results, 
respectively, from the four drill hole databases (North, South, P16, and P17) for analysis. The P17S high-grade deposit was 
modelled and interpolated in December 2018 following additional drilling and mineralization wireframe interpretations.  The P17S 
drill hole database includes 108 diamond drill holes (16,423 m) and 54 reverse circulation holes (1,979 m), totalling 162 drill 
holes (18,402 m), and seven channels totalling 23.4 m.    

Orezone has elected to use the capping method to reduce the influence of high-grade assay values.  The selection of the various 
capping values was guided by the goal of achieving a target coefficient of variation (CoV) of less than approximately 2.0.  This 
resulted in capping values that ranged from 1.50 g/t Au to 48.97 g/t Au for the low and high-grade mineralized wireframe domain 
assays for the 2016 Mineral Resource estimate. A universal value of 5.00 g/t Au was used by RPA for both the January 2017 
estimate low-grade mineralization wireframe domain and third domain assays.  Capped assays were composited within the 
domain boundaries at 1.5 m length.  Parts of P17 were composited at 1 m length.  For the P17S resource, assays were 
composited to 1 m lengths with a minimum length of 0.25 m for each individual mineralization wireframe.   

Gold grades within the 2016 Mineral Resource estimate mineralized wireframe models (low-grade, high-grade) for the North, 
South, and P16 areas were estimated using the ordinary kriging (OK) interpolation algorithm.  The gold grades within the 2016 
and 2017 Mineral Resource estimate wireframe models (low-grade, high-grade) for the P17 model area were estimated using 
the inverse distance squared (ID2) interpolation algorithm.  The gold grades inside the January 2017 additional low-grade 
mineralized wireframe models for the North and South areas were also estimated using the OK interpolation algorithm; there 
were no additional low-grade wireframe domain models in the P16 and P17 model areas.  Hard boundaries were used to 
constrain the source composite files such that only those composite samples that are present within a specified wireframe were 
used to estimate block grades.  Similarly, hard boundaries were used to constrain coding of the block model where only those 
blocks that are contained within the specified mineralized wireframe model were permitted to receive estimated gold grades.  
Gold grades for the January 2017 estimate third domain in all model areas were estimated using a two-step process using the 
inverse distance cubed (ID3) interpolation algorithm.  The first step used only composites outside wireframes and above 0.20 
g/t Au to flag blocks with a grade above 0.00 g/t Au from a minimum of two composites, then on the second step used all 
composites outside wireframes to estimate the gold grade of the previously flagged blocks.  Gold grades for the P17S December 
2018 estimate were estimated within the wireframe models by ID2.   
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Data from 276 new holes totalling 15,387 m, located within the resource area but outside P17S, were received after the resource 
database was finalized for the January 2017 Mineral Resource statement.  This data was assessed as having no material impact 
and consequently was not incorporated into the resource model.   

Measured Mineral Resources comprise that mineralized material that has been outlined with a drill hole density of at least 25 m 
x 25 m.  Indicated Mineral Resources comprise that mineralized material that has been outlined with a nominal drill hole density 
of 25 m x 50 m.  Inferred Mineral Resources comprise the mineralized material that has been outlined with a nominal drill hole 
density of 100 m x 100 m and to within a depth of 100 m below the bottom of the drill hole coverage.  Clipping polygons 
representing the various Mineral Resource categories were created for each of the oxidation layers to ensure the continuity and 
consistency of the classification category.  These clipping polygons were used to code final classification into each of the four 
block models. 

A number of cut-off grades were developed for the Project that reflect the varying processing costs and metallurgical recoveries 
of the different oxidation layers and the additional transportation costs for mineralized material that is located distant to the 
proposed processing plant.  A gold price of US$1,400/oz was used for all cut-off grades for reporting of the Mineral Resources.  
To fulfill the NI 43-101 requirement of “reasonable prospects for eventual economic extraction”, RPA prepared a preliminary 
open pit shell to constrain the block models for resource reporting purposes.  Additional criterion to constrain the Mineral 
Resource report included several “non-permitted” areas related to environmentally sensitive areas and mineralized areas being 
set aside for the benefit of local artisanal miners.   

An updated Mineral Resource estimate with an effective date of January 5, 2017 (“2017 Mineral Resources”) has been provided 
by incorporating the oxide material within the previously excluded “Restricted Zones”, the sulphide resources comprising lower 
transition and fresh layers and all drilling completed to December 2018 on the high-grade P17S deposit.   

The Mineral Resource estimate for the P17S area has an effective date of December 21, 2018.  The effective date of the deposit 
as a whole remains January 5, 2017 since the bulk of the Mineral Resources (North, South, P16, and P17) has not been updated 
since that estimate.  A fifth block model has been added for the P17S deposit.  The P17S deposit is described in detail in section 
14.15. 

The updated 2017 Mineral Resource estimate comprises five separate block models, which have been combined into a global 
resource as shown in Table 1.2.   The 2017 Mineral Resource estimate conforms to the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy 
and Petroleum Definition Standards for Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves dated May 10, 2014 (CIM (2014) definitions). 

Table 1.2 

Summary of the Mineral Resources as of January 5, 2017 

Classification Measured Indicated Measured + Indicated Inferred 

 Cut-off Tonnage Grade Contained Tonnage Grade Contained Tonnage Grade Contained Tonnage Grade Contained 

 g/t Au 000 t g/t Au Au koz 000 t g/t Au koz Au 000 t g/t Au Au koz 000 t g/t Au koz Au 

Oxides 0.20 31,600 0.62 628 75,300 0.53 1,273 106,900 0.55 1,901 20,900 0.40 265 

Sulphides 0.2/0.38 9,000 0.90 260 113,600 0.79 2,894 122,600 0.80 3,154 32,400 0.81 842 

TOTAL 40,600 0.68 888 188,900 0.69 4,167 229,400 0.69 5,055 53,300 0.65 1,107 

 
Notes: 

1. CIM (2014) definitions were followed for Mineral Resources. 

2. Mineral Resources are inclusive of Mineral Reserves. 

3. Oxide resources are made up of the regolith, saprolite, and upper transition layers reported at a cut-off of 0.2 g/t Au.  

4. Sulphide resources are made up of lower transition and fresh layers reported at 0.2 g/t Au and 0.38 g/t Au respectively. 

5. Mineral Resources have been constrained within a preliminary pit shell generated in Whittle software. 

6. Mineral Resources are estimated using a long-term gold price of US$1,400/oz. 

7. A minimum mining width of approximately 3 m was used. 

8. Bulk densities vary by material type. 

9. Mineral Resources that are not Mineral Reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. 

10. Numbers may not add due to rounding. 
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The QP is not aware of any environmental, permitting, legal, title, taxation, socio-economic, marketing, political, or other relevant 
factors that could materially affect the 2017 Mineral Resource estimate. 

1.6 Mineral Reserves 

The Mineral Reserve Estimate is based on the updated 2017 Mineral Resource estimate prepared by RPA (with an effective 
date of January 5, 2017), incorporates the oxide material within the previously excluded “Restricted Zones” and includes all 
drilling completed to that date in the P17S deposit. 

AMC used the following four separate resource block models. 

• North model including the Maga, CFU and P8P9 deposits. 
 

• South model including the P11, Siga E, and Siga W deposits. 
 

• P16 model, a standalone deposit at the southern end of the Project. 
 

• P17S model, a standalone deposit at the south-east end of the Project. 

This Technical Report incorporates all available Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources material in the 2017 Mineral 
Resource Estimate within the oxide, transition, and sulphide horizons. AMC developed mine models by applying modifying 
factors to the resource block models using Datamine’s™ Studio OP software (Datamine). Pit optimizations were conducted on 
the mine models using Gemcom’s Whittle™ 4.X software (Whittle). The pit optimization was then used as basis for producing 
practical mine designs.  

The weathered saprolite and upper transition (UT) horizons, which reach a thickness of up to 90 m across the site, can be 
excavated without the need for prior blasting (free-dig material). 

AMC assumed that 70% of the Lower Transition (LT) material would require ripping prior to being loaded onto the haul trucks, 
while the remaining 30% will have to be blasted. 

The sulphide material below the weathered horizons requires drill-and-blast. 

AMC validated the RPA resource block models and divided them into seven mining blocks separated geographically as follows: 

• Block 1 – North model: North of the Nobsin River. 
 

• Block 2 – North model: South of the Nobsin River. 
 

• Block 3 – South model: North of the MV2 Stream. 
 

• Block 4 – South Model: South of the MV2 Stream. 
 

• Block 5 – P16 Model. 
 

• Block 6 – P17 Model. 
 

• Restricted Zones - Material contained in the Nobsin, MV2, and Bomboré river flood plains. 

Figure 1.3 shows a plan view of the mining block boundaries. 
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Figure 1.3 

Plan View of Mining Block Boundaries 

 

The pit optimization included both oxide and sulphide horizons, with inputs varied depending on the proposed mining method. 
Inferred Mineral Resources were treated as waste, and only Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources were considered as 
feed to the processing plant. 

Orezone provided the gold price of $1,250/oz and associated offsite charges. 

Gold royalties in Burkina Faso are calculated as follows: 

• Less than US$ 1,000/oz: 3% of the NSR + 1% Local Development Mining Fund (“FMDL”) tax. 
 

• Equal to or greater than US$ 1,000/oz and less than or equal to US$ 1,300/oz: 4% of the NSR + 1% FMDL tax. 
 

• Greater than US$ 1,300/oz: 5% of the NSR + 1% FMDL tax. 

Royalties are applied to the totality of the gold sold. 
 
The Bomboré Mineral Reserve Estimate is summarized in Table 1.3. The Mineral Reserve includes diluted recovered Measured 
and Indicated Resources constrained by the ultimate pit design. The Mineral Reserve Estimate excludes 1.7 Mt of mineralized 
low-grade oxides that are stockpiled and not included in the current mill feed schedule. 

Table 1.3 

Summary Mineral Reserve Estimate – June 26, 2019 

Classification Proven Probable Proven & Probable 

 Tonnes 
Gold 

Grade 
Contained 

Gold 
Tonnes 

Gold 
Grade 

Contained 
Gold 

Tonnes 
Gold 

Grade 
Contained 

Gold 

 000 t g/t Au 000 oz Au 000 t g/t Au 000 oz Au 000 t g/t Au 000 oz Au 

Material type 

Oxides 20,213 0.73 473 32,326 0.66 687 52,539 0.69 1,161 

Sulphides 3,241 1.31 136 14,320 1.17 538 17,561 1.19 675 

Total 23,453 0.81 610 46,647 0.82 1,225 70,100 0.81 1,835 
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Notes: 

1. Oxides include regolith, saprolite and upper transition material. 
2. Sulphides include lower transition and fresh material. 
3. Mineral Reserves have been estimated in accordance with the CIM Definition Standards. 
4. Mineral Reserves are based on cut-off grades that range from 0.300 to 0.325 g/t Au for oxides, and 0.466 to 0.555 g/t Au for sulphides. 
5. Mineral Resources, which are not Mineral Reserves, do not have demonstrated economic viability. 
6. There are 1.7Mt of low-grade mineralized oxide material above cut-off grade remaining in the stockpiles that are not included in the 

Mineral Reserves Estimate. 
7. Mineral Reserves are estimated at an average long-term gold price of US$ 1,250/troy oz. 
8. Mineral Reserves are reported effective June 26, 2019. 
9. Mining recovery factors estimated at 98% for oxides and 96%-100% for sulphides. 
10. Processing recovery varies by grade, weathering unit and location. 
11. Rounding of some figures may lead to minor discrepancies in total. 

Table 1.4 presents the Mineral Reserve Estimate by weathering unit. 

Table 1.4 

Mineral Reserve Estimate by Weathering Unit – June 26, 2019 

Classification Units Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 Block 5 Block 6 
Restricted 

Zones 
Total 

Summary of Mineral Reserves 

Proven 

Ore 000 t 9,022 13,211 - - 166 838 215 23,453 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.79 0.74 - - 0.95 1.99 0.91 0.81 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 229 316 - - 5 54 6 610 

Probable 

Ore 000 t 9,310 12,671 12,355 10,356 9 428 1,518 46,647 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.81 0.79 0.77 0.90 0.66 1.61 0.71 0.82 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 242 320 308 299 0 22 35 1,225 

Proven & Probable 

Ore 000 t 18,333 25,883 12,355 10,356 175 1,266 1,733 70,100 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.80 0.76 0.77 0.90 0.94 1.86 0.73 0.81 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 471 636 308 299 5 76 41 1,835 

Mineral Reserves by Material Type 

Proven 

Regolith 

Ore 000 t 375 945 - - 29 1 22 1,372 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.62 0.49 - - 0.47 1.50 0.44 0.53 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 7 15 - - 0 0 0 23 

Saprolite 

Ore 000 t 6,353 8,317 - - 115 5 154 14,944 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.71 0.74 - - 1.09 1.11 0.88 0.73 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 144 197 - - 4 0 4 350 

Upper Transition 

Ore 000 t 1,264 2,573 - - 15 7 39 3,897 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.91 0.74 - - 0.84 1.55 1.32 0.80 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 37 61 - - 0 0 2 100 

Lower Transition 

Ore 000 t 550 1,011 - - 6 16 - 1,583 
Gold Grade g/t Au 1.18 0.98 - - 0.91 1.90 - 1.06 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 21 32 - - 0 1 - 54 

Sulphide 

Ore 000 t 480 365 - - 1 810 - 1,657 
Gold Grade g/t Au 1.22 0.98 - - 0.88 2.00 - 1.55 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 19 12 - - 0 52 - 83 

Probable 

Regolith 

Ore 000 t 452 666 838 424 9 1 77 2,467 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.52 0.50 0.51 0.50 0.66 1.20 0.51 0.51 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 8 11 14 7 0 0 1 40 

Saprolite 

Ore 000 t 5,798 6,488 7,068 3,438 - 2 1,009 23,803 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.63 0.60 0.69 0.70 - 0.86 0.71 0.65 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 118 125 156 77 - 0 23 499 



Orezone Gold Corporation Page 28 

 

Classification Units Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 Block 5 Block 6 
Restricted 

Zones 
Total 

Upper Transition 

Ore 000 t 758 1,424 1,876 1,559 - 8 431 6,056 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.73 0.77 0.77 0.76 - 1.13 0.74 0.76 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 18 35 47 38 - 0 10 148 

Lower Transition 

Ore 000 t 331 778 823 610 - 10 - 2,552 
Gold Grade g/t Au 1.15 1.09 1.09 1.06 - 1.19 - 1.09 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 12 27 29 21 - 0 - 90 

Sulphide 

Ore 000 t 1,971 3,316 1,750 4,325 - 407 - 11,768 
Gold Grade g/t Au 1.37 1.15 1.12 1.12 - 1.63 - 1.19 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 87 122 63 156 - 21 - 449 

Subtotals Proven & Probable 

Regolith 

Ore 000 t 827 1,611 838 424 38 2 100 3,839 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.56 0.50 0.51 0.50 0.51 1.32 0.49 0.51 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 15 26 14 7 1 0 2 63 

Saprolite 

Ore 000 t 12,152 14,805 7,068 3,438 115 7 1,163 38,747 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.67 0.68 0.69 0.70 1.09 1.03 0.73 0.68 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 262 322 156 77 4 0 27 849 

Upper Transition 

Ore 000 t 2,021 3,997 1,876 1,559 15 15 471 9,954 
Gold Grade g/t Au 0.85 0.75 0.77 0.76 0.84 1.32 0.78 0.78 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 55 96 47 38 0 1 12 248 

Lower Transition 

Ore 000 t 881 1,789 823 610 6 26 - 4,135 
Gold Grade g/t Au 1.17 1.03 1.09 1.06 0.91 1.63 - 1.08 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 33 59 29 21 0 1 - 143 

Sulphide 

Ore 000 t 2,451 3,681 1,750 4,325 1 1,216 - 13,425 
Gold Grade g/t Au 1.34 1.13 1.12 1.12 0.88 1.88 - 1.23 
Contained Gold 000 oz Au 106 134 63 156 0 73 - 531 

 

Notes: 

1. Mineral Reserves have been estimated in accordance with the CIM Definition Standards. 
2. Mineral Reserves are based on cut-off grades that range from 0.300 to 0.325 g/t Au for oxides, and 0.466 to 0.555 g/t Au for sulphides. 
3. Mineral Resources, which are not Mineral Reserves, do not have demonstrated economic viability. 
4. There are 1.7Mt of low-grade mineralized oxide material above cut-off grade remaining in the stockpiles that are not included in the Mineral 

Reserves Estimate 
5. Mineral Reserves are estimated at an average long-term gold price of US$1,250/troy oz. 
6. Mineral Reserves are reported effective June 26, 2019 
7. Mining recovery factors estimated at 98% for oxides and 96%-100% for sulphides. 
8. Processing recovery varies by grade, weathering unit and location. 
9. Rounding of some figures may lead to minor discrepancies in totals. 

 

1.7 Mining 

The Bomboré mine will be developed as an open pit operation mining oxide and sulphide material from over 60 separate pits of 
variable size and depth across a mineralized zone approximately 12.2 km long and 3 km wide. The oxides include the regolith, 
upper saprolite, lower saprolite, and upper transition weathering units. The oxide material can be readily excavated in situ (free-
dig material). The sulphides include the lower transition and fresh rock weathering units, which will require a varying degree of 
drill and blast prior to being loaded onto trucks. 

This Technical Report considers mining of the Restricted Zones which are mining areas located within the floodplains of the 
Nobsin River, MV2 Stream, and Bomboré River. Mining within the Restricted Zones targets the free-dig oxide material and will 
only take place during the dry seasons. Mining, backfilling, and rehabilitation of the pits within these areas is to be fully completed 
prior to re-establishing river flow by the start of the next wet season. 

The production schedule is based on the Mineral Reserve Estimate described in Section 15. Mining is planned to span 13.3 
years with run-of-mine (ROM) ore delivered to the plant, followed by processing of low-grade stockpiles at the end of the mine 
life. 
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The key project life of mine (LOM) highlights are: 

• 236.2 Mt total material mined: 

­ 71.8 Mt of mineralized material: 

­ 70.1 Mt of ore at 0.81 g/t Au mined and processed, including 52.5 Mt of oxides at 0.69 g/t Au and 17.6 Mt 

of sulphides at 1.19 g/t Au. 

­ 1.7 Mt of mineralized low-grade material remaining on stockpiles and not processed at the end of the mine 

life. 

­ 164.4 Mt waste 

­ 2.34 strip ratio. 

• 13.3-year mine life. 

• Pre-production mining of 1.5 years, including excavation of the Off-Channel Reservoir (OCR) for water storage and 

supply. 

• Total production: 

­ 54.5 Mt at 0.88 g/t Au ROM ore 

­ 15.6 Mt at 0.60 g/t Au low-grade ore re-handled from stockpiles 

­ 1.6 Moz Au produced. 

Mining of ore and waste will be contracted out with an owner’s team responsible for site management, grade control, and mine 
planning activities. Mining of oxides will be undertaken with 4.5 m3 hydraulic excavators (i.e. Komatsu PC850) and 30 - 50 t 
highway dump trucks. The sulphides will be mined using a separate fleet (i.e. Komatsu PC1250 and 50 t Volvo FMX rigid body 
trucks) to account for the increased density, abrasion and hardness of the material.  ROM ore will be hauled to the process plant 
and low-grade material hauled to the low-grade stockpiles. 

Separate waste rock dumps (WRD) will be constructed for oxides and sulphides. Testwork is currently underway to determine 
acid generating and metal leaching potential of fresh rock, however results to date do not indicate that metal leaching or acid 
rock drainage (ARD) control will be an issue.  If, however, testwork indicates that there are any such zones, they will be dealt 
with then and within an updated closure plan. Approximately 53% of the oxide waste produced will be used in the construction 
of the Tailings Storage Facility (TSF) with the remainder being hauled to the oxide WRDs and four environmental barriers. 

Figure 1.4 and Figure 1.5 show the process feed schedule of oxide and sulphide ore respectively. 
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Figure 1.4 

Oxides Process Feed Schedule 

 

 

Figure 1.5 

Sulphides Process Feed Schedule 

 

The sulphide ore from year 2032 to 2034 will be crushed and processed through the oxide circuit, thereby eliminating the need 
to operate the sulphide SAG mill. 
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1.8 Metallurgy 

Extensive testwork programs have been carried out at different laboratories for the Project with the first test program started in 
1997 and the latest completed in 2019.  The test programs were conducted on drill core composites, RC cuttings, and RAB drill 
samples considered representative of the ore deposit at the time of each test program. A summary list of the programs is included 
in Table 1.5. 

Table 1.5 

Summary of Testwork Programs 

Program 
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SGS / ITS 1997                            

Osborne 2008                            

AMMTEC 2009                       

McClelland 2012*                        

Phillips 2012                             

OREZONE Scrubbing 
2012 

                         

Met-Solve 2013                            

SGS Lakefield 2013                             

COREM 2013                           

Met-Solve 2014                           

Consolidated Database 
2013 

                 

Kappes 2014                         

SGS Lakefield 2014                             

SGS Lakefield 2016                         

SGS Lakefield 2017/2018                          

Outotec 2018                             

Base Metallurgical Lab 
2019 

                 

SGS Lakefield 2019                  

*Includes Pocock report in appendix 

A summary of the metallurgical inputs to the oxide plant and sulphide plant process design criteria, derived from the interpretation 

of the testwork, are presented in Table 1.6 and Table 1.7, respectively. 
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Table 1.6 

Summary of Metallurgical Criteria for Oxide Plant 

Criteria Units Design Notes/Source 

Plant Throughput tpa 5,200,000 Orezone 

Ore Type  - 
Upper & Lower Oxide 

Upper Transition 
Mine plan 

Design Ore Blend - Upper & Lower 
Oxide 

% 85 Mine plan 

                                - Lower Transition % 15 Mine plan 

Head Grade - Gold (Design) g/t Au 1.0 Lycopodium/Orezone 
                       - Gold (LOM average) g/t Au 0.67 Mine plan 

Gold Recovery Estimation at 1 g Au/t  
                                 - Upper Oxide 

 
% 

 
92.2 

 
Recovery plan 

               - Lower Oxide % 92.0 Recovery plan 
                                 - Upper Transition % 91.7 Recovery plan 
                                 - Per Design Ore 
Blend 

% 92.0 Calculated 

Ore Specific Density t/mP3 2.8 Testwork 
Ore Bulk Density t/mP3 1.65 Lycopodium/Orezone 
Crushing Work Index (CWi) kWh/t 7.7 Testwork 
Rod Mill Work Index (RWi) kWh/t 5.8 Testwork 
Bond Ball Mill Work Index (BWi) kWh/t 4.8 Testwork 
Bond Abrasion Index (Ai)  g 0.031 Testwork 

Grind Size PR80 µm 125 Lycopodium 
CIL Circuit Residence Time hrs 24 Testwork 
CIL Slurry Density (for saprolitic ore) % solids ~40% Lycopodium 

Thickener Solids Loading t/mP2 P·h 0.60 Testwork 

Sodium Cyanide Addition 
kg/t 

NaCN 
0.28 Testwork/Calculated 

Quicklime Addition kg/t CaO 1.86 Testwork/Calculated 

   

Table 1.7 

Summary of Metallurgical Criteria for Sulphide Plant 

Criteria Units Design Notes/Source 

Plant Throughput tpa 2,200,000 Orezone 

Ore Type  - 
Lower Transition 
Upper & Lower 

Sulphide 
Mine plan 

Design Ore Blend - Lower Transition % 24 Mine plan 
                                - Upper & Lower 
Sulphide 

% 76 Mine plan 

Head Grade - Gold (Design) g/t Au 1.25  Lycopodium/Orezone 

                      - Gold (LOM average) g/t Au 1.22 Mine plan 

Gold Recovery at 1.25 g/t Au 
                                 - Lower Transition 

 
% 

 
88.0 

 
Recovery model 

                                 - Upper & Lower 
Sulphide 

% 82.6 Recovery model 

                                 - Pit P17S Only* % 94.95 Recovery model 
                                 - Per Design Ore 
Blend 

% 84.6 Calculated 
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Criteria Units Design Notes/Source 

Ore Specific Density t/mP3 2.8 Testwork 

Ore Bulk Density t/mP3 1.65 Lycopodium/Orezone 
Crushing Work Index (CWi) kWh/t 19.8 Testwork 
Rod Mill work Index (RWi) kWh/t 17.1 Testwork 
Bond Ball Mill Work Index (BWi) kWh/t 16.9 Testwork 
A x b Parameter 

 
27.0 Testwork 

Bond Abrasion Index (Ai)  g 0.258 Testwork 

Grind Size PR80 µm 75 Testwork 

CIL Circuit Residence Time hrs 24 Testwork 
CIL Slurry Density % solids ~50% Lycopodium 

Thickener Solids Loading t/mP2 P·h 0.50 Orezone 

Sodium Cyanide Addition 
kg/t 

NaCN 
0.78 Testwork/Calculated 

Quicklime Addition kg/t CaO 1.35 Testwork/Calculated 

    

* Amount of total processed ore for sulphide plant coming from Pit P17 is 6% per mine plan. 

The following conclusions can be drawn from the metallurgical testwork: 

• Oxide, transition and sulphide ores at Bomboré are readily amenable to CIL whole ore cyanidation. 

• Oxide plant: Gold recoveries are predicted to be over 90% for head grades over 0.80 g/t Au, high 80%’s for head 

grades of 0.55 g/t Au to 0.80 g/t Au, and low 80%’s for head grades of 0.40 g/t Au to 0.55 g/t Au. 

• Sulphide plant: Gold recoveries are predicted to be over 80% for head grades over 0.70 g/t Au, and stay in the high 

70%’s even for lower head grades. 

• Optimum grind size for the oxide plant was determined to be PR80R of 125 µm based on grind size and recovery 

relationship. 

• Optimum grind size for the sulphide plant was selected to PR80R of 75 µm however, this still requires additional 

investigation. 

• Leach extraction rates are essentially complete within 24 hours based on the observed leach kinetics. 

• Oxygen addition is beneficial for sulphide ore leaching. 

• Cyanide consumption rates are expected to be low, averaging about 0.19 kg/t NaCN for the oxide ore and about 0.37 

kg/t NaCN for the sulphide ore. 

• Lime consumption rates are expected to be moderate, averaging about 1.86 kg/t CaO for the oxide ore and about 

1.35 kg/t CaO for the sulphide ore.  

1.9 Process Plant 

The process plant design is based on a robust metallurgical flowsheet developed for optimum recovery while minimizing initial 
capital expenditure and life of mine operating costs. The flowsheet is based on unit operations including crushing, milling, 
Carbon-in-Leach (CIL) leaching, Zadra elution, gold electrowinning and carbon regeneration that are well proven in the industry. 

The process plant design has been based on a nominal capacity of 5.2 Mtpa.  Initial plant feed will consist of the soft oxide and 
upper transition ore types only processed through a grinding and CIL circuit designed for the softer ores. For these materials 
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crushing is not required and the material has low grind energy requirements.  

After the third year, plant feed will include more competent lower transition and fresh ores and these will be crushed and ground 
through a separate crushing and grinding circuit feeding a leach circuit designed to provide the additional leach residence t ime 
required by these ores.  The partially leached sulphide slurry will then be combined with the oxide feed to the CIL circuit displacing 
approximately 2.2 Mtpa of the lower grade oxide ores which will be processed later in the mine life. 

The oxide plant will be designed for a 5.2 Mtpa throughput in order to accommodate the initial years of mine schedule where 
only oxide and upper transition ore will be processed. The sulphide plant portion will be added after the third year to allow the 
treatment of lower transition and fresh ore. The sulphide plant will process 2.2 Mtpa of sulphide ore, with oxide throughput 
reduced to 3.0 Mtpa to maintain an overall plant throughput of 5.2 Mtpa.  

As the oxide and upper transition material is fine grained generally friable and essentially free of quartz the oxide circuit does 
not include a crusher. The trucks transporting the oxide plant feed will drive across a static grizzly while rear-dumping the ore. 
The grizzly will be kept clear, as necessary, by a front-end loader. The saprolitic ore will be broken further by chains on the ROM 
bin discharge apron feeder and will be fed, by conveyor, into a ball mill for slurrying and grinding the small coarse fraction.  
Similar flowsheets are successfully used elsewhere in West Africa and South and Central America for fine and friable saprolitic 
material. 

The treatment plant design incorporates the following process unit operations: 

Oxide Plant 

• ROM ore fed through a static grizzly to a surge bin. 

• Apron feeder and conveyor feed to the milling circuit. 

• A single stage ball mill, in closed circuit with hydrocyclones, to produce a PR80 Rgrind size of 125 µm. 

• A hydrocyclone pack with overflow slurry density of 40% w/w solids for direct feed to the leach tanks.   

• A leaching circuit with one leach and seven CIL tanks to achieve the required 24 hours of residence time for optimum 

leach recovery. 

• A tailings thickener for cyanide and water recovery.  

• Loaded carbon acid wash and pressure Zadra elution circuit with gold electrowinning and recovery to doré.   

• Carbon regeneration kiln to remove organic foulants from the carbon and reactivate the adsorption sites on the 

activated carbon. 

Sulphide Plant 

• Primary crushing with a jaw crusher to produce a PR80R of 105 mm. 

• Mill feed surge bin that overflows to an approximately 4,900 t stockpile to provide 18 hours of surge capacity. 

• The grinding circuit is a SSAG type, which consists of a closed-circuit single stage SAG mill with pebble recycling to 

produce a final PR80 Rof 75 µm. Provision has been made to install a pebble crusher in the future should, additional 

throughput capacity be desired. 
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• A hydrocyclone pack with an overflow slurry density of 25% w/w solids to maintain efficient particle size separation. 

• A pre-leach thickener to increase leach slurry density, which in turns also minimizes leach tank volume and reduce 

overall reagent consumptions. 

• A leach circuit with a pre-oxygenation tank followed by three leach tanks to provide 24 hours of residence time for 

optimum recovery. Partially leached slurry is pumped to the oxide plant for further processing in its CIL circuit providing 

an overall leach duration of 48 hours for the sulphide ores. 

Process block flow diagrams depicting the unit operations incorporated in the oxide, sulphide and combined circuits are 
presented in Figures 1.6, 1.7 and 1.8. Plan and isometric views of the process plant are provided in Figures 1.9 and 1.10.  

 

Figure 1.6 

Overall Process Flow Diagram for Oxide Circuit 
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Figure 1.7 

Overall Process Flow Diagram for Sulphide Circuit  
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Figure 1.8 

Process Flow Diagram for Combined Circuits  
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Figure 1.9 
Combined Circuits Plan View  
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Figure 1.10 

Combined Circuits Isometric View  



 

 

The process plant is designed to operate with zero discharge of process solutions to the environment.  To ensure compliance 

the plant includes a lined event pond designed to contain any foreseeable spillage event. The event pond, combined with the 

bunded concrete areas within the plant perimeter, is designed to contain the run-off from a one in a hundred-year storm event 

occurring simultaneously with the catastrophic failure of the largest slurry-containing vessel within the plant site.  Material 

accumulating in the event pond will be returned periodically to the tailings thickener circuit.  

To the greatest extent possible the process plant will re-use process water recovered from the tailings thickener and TSF to 

meet the process plant requirements.  Raw water will only be used for applications where water quality with low dissolved solids 

is required and as make-up in the process water circuit. 

The general control philosophy for the plant will be one with a moderate level of automation and central control facilities to allow 

process critical functions to be carried out with minimal operator intervention.  Instrumentation will be provided within the plant 

to measure and control key process parameters. 

1.10 Services and Infrastructure 

Overall site layouts at the completion of construction and prior to project decommissioning are provided in Figures 1.11 and 1.12 

below.  

The overall site major facilities include mine open pits, process plant, TSF, mine services, fuel storage and distribution, waste 

dumps, and access road, camp and relocation areas.  Power is provided by an on-site power plant.  The site will be fenced to 

clearly delineate the mine area and deter access by unauthorized persons and prevent grazing animal access. 

Figure 1.10 

Project Site – Plant Commissioning 
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Figure 1.11 

Project Site – Prior to Decommissioning 
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The existing camp at the northern end of the Project area provides accommodation and office facilities for the exploration teams 

and Orezone support personnel currently at site and has been expanded to accommodate 116 with room for additional 

accommodation blocks.  The camp will accommodate owners and EPC/EPCM engineer’s staff during construction and non-local 

staff during operations. With many administration functions centred in the office in Ouagadougou there will be a minimal 

requirement for site office space. This will be met by the existing office block at the camp. 

The Project site is within a thirty-minute drive from the regional town of Mogtédo, with a population of more than 15,000. The 

town is developing rapidly with many substantial multi story concrete block buildings established or under construction.  Most of 

the semi-skilled and unskilled labour required for project development and operations will be sourced from Mogtédo and 

surrounding villages.  As the town has the capacity to provide rented rooms and leased accommodation contractors will make 

their own accommodation arrangements with local businesses.  Contractors will also make arrangements for bussing their 

employees to and from site and for providing a midday meal.  

Power and water will be supplied to an area north of the plant site and adjacent to the diesel fuel facility, where the mining 

contractor will establish the mine service area.  The mine service area will provide offices, meals and ablution facilities for the 

contractor personnel plus workshop/warehouse facilities for servicing the mining fleet. 

Power will be provided by a site power station operating under a ‘build, own, operate’ (BOO) contract arrangement with an 

independent power provider (IPP).  A containerized HFO power station will be provided and considered the most ‘fit for purpose’ 

with adequate operating flexibility at a low over-the-fence power cost.  The power station will be an ‘n+2’ configuration (n units 

running with two on standby) with sufficient installed power to meet the power demand surge when starting the mill.  

The electrical system is based on 11 kV distribution and 415 V working voltage.  11 kV overhead power lines will distribute power 

across the site, stepped down at point of use with pole top transformers, kiosks or conventional transformers and MCCs as 

appropriate.   

During the initial oxide treatment phase the annual average electrical load on site is estimated to be 6.6 MW with a peak demand 

of 8.6 MW.  Annual power consumed is estimated to be 54.9 GWh.  The sulphide treatment plant will add a further 8.42 MW of 

annual average electrical load (9.27 MW peak).  When treating sulphides, however, the oxide load will reduce as the oxide circuit 

will be operating at a lower throughput.  The combined annual average electrical load is estimated to be 14.18 MW.  The average 

annual energy consumption with both the oxide and sulphide circuits in operation is estimated to be 124.2 GWh. 

Site security is based on concentric lines of fencing/access control. The entire Project area will be enclosed within a patrolled 

agricultural type stock fence line to prevent animal access and discourage casual entry by unauthorized persons.  The main 

point of entry will be located where the main access road enters the site.  This point of entry will be provided with a gate and 

manned security post.  Security personnel contracted to Orezone will be supplemented by an armed detachment from the 

National security forces. 

Fuel will be provided by a local supplier and based on a BOO contract. The permanent, supplier operated, fuel depot will have 

a minimum storage capacity of 14 days of HFO and diesel.  With the proximity of the Project to Ouagadougou this is considered 

an adequate site fuel reserve. During construction a temporary fuel depot will be established using ‘bullet’ type tanks leased 

from the fuel supplier. The temporary depot will be within a bund constructed in accordance with appropriate international 

standards to contain fuel spills and will have an oil/water separation system for draining rainwater.     

Tailings from the Project process plant will be disposed of in a fully lined TSF that will be stage-developed at a site immediately 

east of the process plant. The tailings will be conveyed as a slurry and placed hydraulically into the facility in a controlled manner 
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from a series of strategically positioned drop bar pipes around much of the perimeter to build a consolidated and stable deposit. 

Bleed water will be recovered from a supernatant pond on the surface of the tailings via a decant structure and continuously 

recycled to the process plant for re-use.   The TSF has been designed to a high standard for security, safety, stability and 

environmental protection. Canadian Dam Safety (CDA) Guidelines have been followed for dam safety, and the principles of the 

Mining Association of Canada’s (MAC) guidelines for successful overall tailings management have also been followed where 

applicable. 

In general, the operational water management strategy is to utilize water captured within the mine limits to the maximum practical 

extent in an efficient manner. This includes significant water storage, recirculation, and reuse efforts.  Collection and retention 

of rainfall-run-off that comes into contact with the stockpiles, waste dumps, and TSF dam will be largely achieved by constructing 

diversion channels and collection ponds. The collected water will be pumped to the process plant and/or TSF ponds for use in 

the process. 

Raw (i.e., fresh) water from the Nobsin River will be harvested during a portion of each wet season and stored in the Off-Channel 

Reservoir (OCR) for year-round use. The amount of water that will be harvested each year will be a minor portion of the Nobsin 

River streamflow and will not negatively impact downstream users. The OCR will serve as the main raw water supply source for 

the Project. Specifically, it will supply water to the process plant, for dust control, and TSF dam construction water (i.e., moisture 

conditioning of the dam fill) demands. 

1.11 Environmental and Social Impact 

The approach developed by Orezone throughout the various environmental and social studies that have been conducted since 

2009, especially in the context of the Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA), emphasized stakeholder concerns 

and integrated the environmental and social aspects into the initial stages of the Project design. This approach maximized the 

Project’s integration into the environment and has minimized its negative impacts, thus increasing the environmental and social 

acceptability of the Project. In addition, this approach allowed better consideration of the social aspects arising from the 

resettlement of households that will be required due to an eventual mining project. 

The legal framework with respect to environmental and social aspects related to economic activities is supported by many laws 

and decrees, including: 

• Environmental Code. 

• Mining Code. 

• Forest Code. 

• Public Health Code. 

• General Local Authorities Code. 

• Act on Rural Land Tenure. 

• Act on Agrarian and Land Reorganization. 

• Law on Water Management. 
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• Act on Pastoralism. 

There are three types of mining permits according to the Mining Code: 

• Exploration Permit. 

• Industrial Operating Permit. 

• Operating Permit for Semi Mechanized Mining. 

The application for an Industrial Operating permit requires an ESIA that must first be accepted by MEEVCC. The ESIA must be 

supported by a Feasibility Study (FS) and must include a Resettlement Action Plan (RAP) that has been accepted by all 

stakeholders if the project requires the expropriation of land held by any resident. 

In 2016, Orezone received the Industrial Operating Permit following the delivery and acceptance by the authorities of the ESIA 

and RAP. 

In February 2019, Orezone signed the mining convention with the State of Burkina Faso. The purpose of the mining convention 

is to clarify the rights and obligations of the parties and to guarantee Orezone stability, including taxation and foreign exchange 

regulation. The mining convention is not a substitute for the law but specifies the provisions of the law. It is valid for the initial 

duration of the operating license and is thereafter renewable for one or more periods of five years at the request of Orezone. 

1.11.1 Environmental and Social Management Plan 

The Environmental and Social Management Plan (ESMP) presents all the environmental and social management measures to 

be implemented as part of the Project including all the operational aspects. The ESMP covers all project phases and covers the 

avoiding, minimizing, enhancing, or compensating of the various anticipated negative impacts by reducing them to an acceptable 

level for all stakeholders. 

The ESMP identifies the objectives to comply with the regulations in Burkina Faso and international best practices in the mining 

sector. The ESMP also includes environmental monitoring programs and environmental and social follow-up, providing the basis 

for assessing the effectiveness of management measures to be implemented by Orezone. The ESMP includes several measures 

to strengthen the capacity of the stakeholders concerned by the application of environmental and social management measures. 

Management measures are to be implemented at the earliest stages of the construction phase. Some measures will last 

throughout the operations at the mine site and others will last beyond the closure and rehabilitation phase of the Project.  

Some measures implemented during previous project phases concerning soil, surface water, groundwater, ambient noise, 

population and social cohesion, economy, and infrastructure, etc. will be maintained during the operational phase. Several 

additional measures will include the following: 

• Monitoring of the mine tailings site in compliance with the applicable regulations and requirements. 

• Management of waste rock dumps and progressive re-vegetation to minimize wind erosion. 

• Management of water, hazardous materials, wastes, traffic, maintenance of vehicles, etc. 

• Mining will be carried out according to best practices and with specific attention to occupational health and safety. 
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Finally, various management measures are planned for the closure phase and include the following: 

• Dismantling of infrastructure and facilities, except for structures that will be kept in place and handled over to the local 

authorities without compromising the integrity and security of places and people. 

• Site rehabilitation and re-vegetation. 

• Restoration of livelihood conditions for neighbouring populations and workers. 

Access roads, power lines and other infrastructures built for mining will be left in place, as necessary, for use by communities at 

the end of mine life. Restricted areas may be defined within the permit to protect the environment, the natural habitat, 

archaeological sites or public interest infrastructures. 

A monitoring program will be implemented during the construction phase and will be conducted by Orezone on an ongoing basis. 

The program will ensure compliance with the commitments agreed to as part of the ESIA and environmental obligations, as well 

as compliance with the proposed management measures and with laws, regulations and other environmental considerations 

included in the contractors’ technical specifications. These measures to implement will be included in the contractors’ technical 

specifications according to their respective activities. 

The main elements planned as part of the Project’s follow-up monitoring activities include: 

• Surface and ground water quality. 

• Ambient air quality. 

• Ambient noise. 

• Status of the flora and effectiveness of re-vegetation. 

• Fauna. 

• Local and regional economy. 

• Gender. 

• Social cohesion. 

Regarding water quality, the monitoring will determine if arsenic is leaching from the weathered mining wastes and if it is present 

in the process water. The geochemical studies conducted to date suggest that arsenic leaching will be minimal. Additional 

geochemical characterization will be performed at early construction phase to refine the existing geochemical model. 

1.11.2 Resettlement Action Plan (RAP) 

The resettlement of many people (about 731 households or about 5,095 people) from seven traditional villages, as well as two 

artisan gold processing sites (about 1,360 households or about 3,100 people) and the expropriation of a large area of agricultural 

land (about 656 ha) represents a complex activity that will require an immediate and important focused effort. The processing 

infrastructure is in the northern area of the Project where about 60% of the gold resources are located. This area will have to be 
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cleared prior to the start of any major construction activities. This will require the initial (Stage 1) resettlement of approximately 

410 households from traditional villages and the expropriation of approximately 915 households from the Sanam Yaar artisanal 

gold processing site. The subsequent resettlement (Stage 2) of approximately 250 farming households and the expropriation of 

450 households from the Kagtanga artisanal gold processing site, all from the southern area of the Project, could occur after the 

initial Phase 1 resettlement as this area will not be immediately affected by the mine construction.   

Orezone has successfully completed the expropriation and the settlement of the compensations to the households from the 

Sanam Yaar and Kagtanga artisan gold processing sites and construction of the Phase 1 resettlement sites is in progress. 

1.11.3 Closure and Reclamation 

The closure, decommissioning and reclamation costs of the Project of US$15.5M (before TSF related closure costs of US$2.4M) 

was included in the financial analysis for these closure activities related to the environmental and social aspects. 

The Closure and Rehabilitation Plan includes work to be conducted from the closure of the mine, at the end of operation activities, 

as well as progressive rehabilitation work. 

The goal is to return the site to a satisfactory state as quickly as possible in terms of: 

• Reducing the risks for health and safety. 

• Controlling erosion. 

• Limiting maintenance and monitoring. 

• Developing a compatible profile with the future uses of the site, primarily for the plant site. 

The main objectives of the Closure and Rehabilitation Plan include restoring ecosystems and take-over and recovery of land 

uses. This plan includes: 

• Dismantling and removal of plant equipment, machinery and infrastructure (except for structures that will be kept in 

place and handed over to the local authority without compromising the integrity and security of places and people).  

• Progressive rehabilitation to allow rapid recovery of the vegetation cover and the early recovery of the ecosystem. 

• Sustainability of rehabilitation work and control of water and wind erosion. 

• Take-over and recovery of land uses. 

• Maximization of material and equipment recovery. 

• Site rehabilitation as part of a participatory approach involving interested communities. 

• Implementation of a post-closure monitoring program. 

In addition, a waste rock dump development program will be implemented and will notably include the development of agricultural 

plots. All structures that can be used by communities will be maintained, except for all facilities that may constitute a risk to 
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people or the environment. 

1.12 Capital and Operating Costs 

1.12.1 Capital Costs 

The overall study capital cost estimate was compiled by Lycopodium and is presented here in summary format.  The capital cost 

estimate reflects the Project scope as described in this Technical Report.   

The Project Capital Costs in Table 1.8 exclude process operating costs associated with plant operations prior to achieving 

commercial production on October 1, 2021. The table also excludes the value of gold produced in that period and costs such as 

bullion transport and refining costs and government royalties associated with this gold production and sales.  These additional 

capitalized expenses and the pre-commercial production gold revenue are addressed in the Project Economic Model. 

Table 1.8  

Project Capital Costs to 1 October 2021 (US$, 2Q 2019, ±15%) 

Project Capital Area US$ M 

Construction In-directs 9.9 

Treatment Plant 38.7 

Reagents & Plant Services 12.8 

Mining infrastructure 0.8 

Site Infrastructure 21.3 

Management Costs (EPCM) 11.2 

Resettlement Action Plan 20.8 

Owner's Costs P1 26.1 

Subtotal 141.7 

Contingency 11.3 

Subtotal 153.0 

Mine costs (2020/2021) 23.9 

Total 176.9 

P1 PExcludes $0.9M in opening stock of consumables reclassified to working capital in the economic analysis. 

The capital cost estimate includes: 

• Owner’s costs (excluding the RAP expenditure) and other costs during the period. 

• RAP expenditure. 

• Process facilities.  

• Mining infrastructure. 

• Site infrastructure. 

• Stage 1 of the TSF. 

• Initial surface water management facilities. 

• Installation costs, EPCM costs and contractor distributable costs. 
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• Site earthworks and site roads and tracks. 

• Project contingency. 

Exclusions include the following: 

• Project sunk costs (including the site access road upgrade, camp upgrade and RAP costs classified as sunk costs). 

• Import duties and taxes on the basis that the Project will be exempt. 

• Sulphide plant expansion costs. 

• Escalation. 

The capital cost of the sulphide expansion is shown in Table 1.9 below. 

Table 1.9 

Sulphide Capital Costs (US$, 2Q 2019, ±15%) 

 US$ M 

Construction directs and In-directs 42.7 

Management Costs (EPCM) 6.4 

Owner's Costs 8.9 

Subtotal 58.0 

Contingency 5.2 

Total 63.2 

P1 PExcludes $1.4M in opening stock of consumables reclassified to working capital in the economic analysis. 

The Sustaining Capital Costs estimate for all areas is summarized in Table 1.10  

Table 1.10 

Sustaining Capital (US$, 2Q 2019, ±15%)  

    Sustaining Year Year Year Year Year Year Year 
  Sustaining Capital Costs Total Cost (US$) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

 TSF Stage  2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

  Infrastructure                 

1 Second Stage Tails Pump 239,115   239,115           

2 High Pressure Gland Water Pump 72,762   72,762           

3 TSF 52,833,643 3,681,409 4,940,917 7,461,905 2,816,560 3,404,527 6,570,155 2,742,044 

4 TSF Pipeline and Valves 5,139,674 371,602 428,124 1,556,539 342,849 279,767 642,796 252,497 

5 Surface Water Management 1,389,503 567,051 438,701     178,701   68,350 

  Mining                 

6 Pit Dewatering Capital Costs 3,414,644 1,286,677 1,089,328 171,917 133,578 133,823     

7 Surface Haul Road 1,124,151 300,950 473,439 222,834 71,489 23,145 22,899 6,017 

8 Main Access Road 530,086 436,891 41,326 51,869         

  G&A                 

9 General & Admin items (vehicles, etc.) 1,500,000 100,000 200,000 100,000 200,000 100,000 200,000 100,000 

  Total 66,243,578 6,744,579 7,923,712 9,565,063 3,564,477 4,119,963 7,435,850 3,168,908 

 

    Sustaining Year Year Year Year Year Year 
  Sustaining Capital Costs Total Cost (US$) 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 

 TSF Stage  8 9 9 10 10 10 

  Infrastructure               

1 Second Stage Tails Pump 239,115             

2 High Pressure Gland Water Pump 72,762             

3 TSF 52,833,643 3,894,966 3,834,844 5,226,089 3,395,254 4,864,974   

4 TSF Pipeline and Valves 5,139,674 252,497 244,431 244,431 262,070 262,070   

5 Surface Water Management 1,389,503   68,350   68,350     

  Mining               
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6 Pit Dewatering Capital Costs 3,414,644   10,502 223,156   266,485 99,178 

7 Surface Haul Road 1,124,151         3,378   

8 Main Access Road 530,086             

  G&A               

9 General & Admin items (vehicles, etc.) 1,500,000 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000     

  Total 66,243,578 4,347,463 4,258,127 5,793,676 3,825,674 5,396,907 99,178 

 

Closure and Salvage Costs are summarized in Table 1.11. 

Table 1.11 

Closure and Salvage Costs 

  
Closure 

Year 

Salvage and Closure Costs (US$M) 

Salvage value (end of mine life)   

General Dismantling Cost 2.36 

Salvage Value of Mechanical Equipment -7.94 

Closure Costs   

TSF Closure 2.37 

Environmental/Social Management Plan/Rehabilitation 15.51 

Total 12.30 

 

1.12.2 Operating Costs 

The Project operating cost estimate is built-up from three components: 

• The mine operating costs developed by AMC. 

• The process plant operating costs developed by Lycopodium. 

• The general and administration (G&A) operating costs developed by Orezone and Lycopodium. 

The estimated life-of-mine operating cost per tonne of ore treated and per ounce of gold produced is summarized in Table 1.12. 

Table 1.12 

Life-of-Mine Operating Costs per Tonne and per Gold Ounce (US$, 2Q 2019) 

Cost Components Total Cost ($M) $/Tonne 
Processed 

$/oz Au 

Mining 386.3 5.51 242 

Processing 456.9 6.52 286 

G&A 139.4 1.99 87 

Refining & Bullion Transport 2.4 0.03 1 

Government Royalties & Dev 
Tax 

103.9 1.48 65 

Total Cash Cost 1,089.0 15.53 681 
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1.13 Annual and Life-of-Mine Production 

Life of mine (LOM) ore milled will be 70.1 Mt over a 14-year period treating predominantly run of mine ore followed by the 

treatment of low-grade stockpiles once the pits are exhausted.  

Mill feed grade will be significantly higher in the early years as lower grade run-of-mine material will be stockpiled for processing 

at the end of mine life.  Annual tonnes mined, ore milled tonnes and grade and gold production are shown in Table 1.13. 

Table 1.13 

Annual and LOM Production 

Year 
 

Total ore 
tonnes 

processed     
(Mt) 

Gold grade  
(g/t) 

Recoveries  
(%) 

Gold 
Production  

('000 oz) 

Pre-prod. 1.21 1.02 92.3 37 

1 5.19 1.03 92.3 159 

2 5.2 0.91 91.2 139 

3 5.2 0.97 88.7 144 

4 5.2 1.01 88.7 150 

5 5.2 0.96 87.2 140 

6 5.2 0.89 85.0 126 

7 5.2 0.88 86.0 126 

8 5.2 0.85 85.4 122 

9 5.2 0.85 85.3 122 

10 5.2 0.78 85.8 112 

11 5.2 0.62 85.8 89 

12 5.2 0.50 83.9 70 

13 5.2 0.40 80.1 54 

14 1.3 0.37 78.7 12 

Life of Mine 70.1 0.81 87.2 1600 

 

1.14 Economic Analysis 

An economic assessment of the Project has been conducted using a pre and after-tax cash flow model prepared by Lycopodium 

on behalf of Orezone.  Input data was provided from a variety of sources, including the various consultants’ contributions to this 

Report, pricing obtained from external suppliers and contractors, and exchange rates and project specific financial data such as 

the expected project taxation regime received from Orezone. 

The cash flow model reports: 

• All costs in real USD exclusive of escalation or inflation. 

• A net present value (NPV) at a 5% discount rate. 

• An internal rate-of-return (IRR) based on pre and post-tax net cash flows. 

• Payback. 

The Project life of mine production summary and cash flow model outcomes based on a gold price of $1,300/oz are summarized 

in Tables 1.14, 1.15 and 1.16 below. 
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Table 1.14 

Production Summary 

  Value 

Ore processed 70.1 Mt 

Total tonnes mined 236.2 Mt 

Average head grade 0.81 g/t Au 

Contained gold in material 1.8 Moz 

Total gold produced 1.6 Moz 

Average gold recovery 87.2% 

Production life (processing) 13+ years 

Nominal annual processing rate 5.2 Mtpa 

 

Table 1.15 

Net Profit after Tax Summary (LOM Summary) 

  $M 
$/Ore t 

Processed 
$/oz Au 

Revenue (99.93% payable) $2,078 $29.64 $1,299 

Mine Operating Cost $386.3 $5.51 $241.5 

Processing Cost $456.9 $6.52 $285.7 

G&A Cost $139.4 $1.99 $87.2 

Refining & Transport Costs $2.40 $0.03 $1.5 

Government Royalties 103.9 $1.48 $65.0 

Total Cash Cost $1,089 $15.53 $680.8 

EBITDA $997.5 $14.23 $623.6 

Initial Capital $153.0 $2.18 $95.6 

Expansion Capital $63.2 $0.90 $39.5 

Sustaining Capital $66.2 $0.94 $41.4 

Rehabilitation & Closure (net of 
salvage) 

$12.3 $0.18 $7.7 

Total Capital Costs $294.7 $4.20 $184.3 

Gross Profit before tax $694.3 $9.90 $434.0 

Corporate Tax Payable $187.2 $2.67 $117.0 

Net Profit after tax $507.1 $7.23 $317.0 

 

  



Orezone Gold Corporation Page 52 

 

Table 1.16 

Financial Summary 

  Value 

Revenue from gold (99.93% 
payable) 

$2,078M 

Adjusted Operating Costs (AOC) $681/oz Au 

Initial Capital $153M 

Expansion Capital $63.2M 

Sustaining capital $66.2M 

Closure costs/salvage $12.3M 

Pre-tax economics:  

IRR 61.9% 

NPV (5%) $513M 

Payback 1.5 Years 

After-tax economics:  

IRR 43.8% 

NPV (5%) $361M 

Payback 2.5 Years 

 

1.14.1 Project Upfront Capital Costs 

The Total Upfront Costs is reproduced in Table 1.17. 

Table 1.17 

Total Upfront Costs 

  $ M 

Process Plant $51.4 

Infrastructure $21.3 

Mining (Haul Roads & Pit Dewatering) $0.8 

Construction In-directs $9.9 

EPCM $11.2 

Resettlement Action Plan $20.8 

Owner’s Costs $26.1 

Subtotal $141.7 

Contingency $11.3 

Total Initial Construction Costs $153.0 

Working Capital $24.9 

Pre-production Operating Costs $8.4 

Total Upfront Costs Before Sales $186.3 

Pre-production Gold Sales -$47.6 
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  $ M 

Total Upfront Costs $138.7 

 

The Total Upfront Costs represent the project capital estimate plus capitalized costs incurred to achieve commercial production 

(on October 2021) less the value of gold recovered during the pre-commercial production period (June to September 2021 

inclusive).  

1.14.2 Sulphide Expansion Capital Costs 

The Total Project Expansion Capital Costs are shown in Table 1.18. 

Table 1.18 

Total Project Expansion Capital Costs 

  $ M 

Process Plant $36.2 

Infrastructure $1.1 

Construction In-directs $5.4 

EPCM $6.4 

Resettlement Action Plan $3.7 

Owner’s Costs $5.2 

Subtotal $58.0 

ContingencyP1 $5.2 

Total Capital Costs $63.2 

P1 PExcludes $1.4M in opening stock of consumables reclassified to working capital in the economic analysis. 

The Total Project Expansion Capital Costs represents the capital estimate plus capitalized costs incurred to install production 

facilities for the sulphide ore. There is no pre-commercial production period as the plant will be in operation. 

1.14.3 Sensitivity Analysis 

The Project value was assessed by undertaking sensitivity analyses on gold price, gold recoveries, operating costs and capital 

costs. The Project is most sensitive to changes in gold price and then operating costs. The results of all sensitivity analyses are 

presented in Figures 1.13 to 1.16. 
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Figure 1.12 

NPV Sensitivity Analysis (Pre-Tax) 

 

 

Figure 1.13 

NPV Sensitivity Analysis (After tax) 
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Figure 1.14 

IRR Sensitivity Analysis (Pre-tax) 

 

Figure 1.15 

IRR Sensitivity Analysis (After tax)  

 

1.15 Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the work undertaken, as summarized in this Technical Report, and the conclusions listed below from the individual 

Qualified Persons, the Bomboré Project is a viable development opportunity centred around the initial mining and processing of 

the oxide and upper transition zones of the mineralization material on the Bomboré tenements followed by the supplemental 

mining and processing of higher grade lower transition and sulphide material after the staged sulphide expansion to the 
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Risks, when considered within the context of an established and growing mining industry in Burkina Faso, are known and 

manageable. 

Based on the collective conclusions of the Qualified Persons, it is recommended that Orezone commence implementation of the 

Project in line with the preliminary implementation plan and schedule developed during the FS, thus committing to the capital 

expenditure presented in Section 21. 

Initial work will include: 

• Completing execution of Phase 1 of the RAP (in progress). 

• Appointment of a lead EPCM or EPC Engineer. 

• Further development of the FS schedule and budgets into detailed control tools for executing the project (in progress). 

• Additional metallurgical testwork on the sulphides and Lower Transition to determine optimal recoveries. 

• Finalization of Front End Engineering and Design across the Project scope and commencement of detailed design. 
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7. RISK FACTORS 

The Company’s business at the present stage of exploration and development the Bomboré Project involves a high degree of 
risk and uncertainty.  The following risk factors, as well as risks not currently known to the Company, could materially adversely 
affect the Bomboré Project and the Company’s future business, assets, results of operations, financial condition and prospects, 
and could cause them to differ materially from the estimates described in forward-looking information relating to the Company.   
 
In addition to other information contained or incorporated by reference in this AIF, readers should carefully consider the following 
factors that are applicable to the Bomboré Project as well as future projects that the Company may acquire. 
   
Resource exploration and development projects are inherently speculative in nature 
 
The exploration for and development of mineral deposits involves significant risks that even a combination of careful evaluation, 
experience and knowledge may not eliminate or adequately mitigate.  While the discovery of a mineral deposit may result in 
substantial rewards, few projects that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines.  Major expenditures are 
required to locate and establish Mineral Reserves, to develop metallurgical processes and to construct mining and processing 
facilities at a particular site.  Whether a mineral deposit will be commercially viable depends on a number of factors, some of 
which are: the particular attributes of the deposit, such as size, grade and proximity to infrastructure; metal prices (which are 
highly volatile and cyclical); and government regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, 
land use, allowable production, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection.   
 
Assuming discovery of a mineral deposit that may be commercially viable and depending on the type of mining operation 
involved, many years can elapse from the initial phase of drilling until commercial operations are commenced.  The exact effect 
of these factors cannot be accurately predicted, but the combination of these factors may result in the Company not receiving 
an adequate return on invested capital or in mineral projects failing to achieve expected project returns.  
 
The Company's ability to pay interest, repay the principal or to refinance its indebtedness depends on the Company's 
future performance. 
 
The Company's ability to pay interest, repay the principal or to refinance its indebtedness under the Senior Debt Facility or the 
Convertible Note Facility depends on the Company's future performance, which is subject to economic, financial, competitive 
and other factors beyond its control. The Company currently does not generate positive cash flow from operations and relies on 
financings. If the Company is unable to generate positive cash flow, it may be required to adopt one or more alternatives, such 
as selling assets, restructuring debt or obtaining additional equity capital on terms that may be onerous or highly dilutive. The 
Company's ability to refinance its indebtedness will depend on the capital markets and its financial condition at such time. The 
Company may not be able to engage in any of these activities or engage in these activities on desirable terms, which could 
result in a default on its debt obligations, or otherwise impact its business and financial condition. 
 
Orezone has a history of losses and expects to incur losses until such time as the Bomboré Project achieves 
commercial production 
 
The Company has incurred losses since its inception.  The Company incurred the following net losses for the past three fiscal 
years as follows: 

• $18.72 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 

• $19.11 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 

• $22.42 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 

The Company expects to continue to incur losses unless and until such time as the Bomboré Project commences production 
and generates sufficient revenues to fund continuing operations.  The development of the Bomboré Project requires the 
commitment of substantial financial resources.  The amount and timing of expenditures will depend on a number of factors, 
including the progress of ongoing construction.  There can be no assurance that the Company will ever achieve profitability. 
 
The Company’s operations are subject to the risks normally associated with the conduct of business in foreign 
countries and such risks may be increased because the Bomboré Project is in Burkina Faso.   
 
The Company’s ability to carry on its business in the normal course may be adversely affected by political and economic 
considerations such as civil and tribal unrest, war (including in neighbouring states), terrorist actions, labour disputes, corruption, 
sovereign risk (including coup d’état), political instability, the failure of foreign parties or governments to honour contractual 
relations, consents, rejections or waivers granted, changing government regulations with respect to mining including 
environmental requirements, taxation, land tenure, foreign investments, income repatriation and capital recovery (which changes 
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may be arbitrary and with little or no notice), severe fluctuations in currency exchange and inflation rates, import and export 
restrictions, challenges to the Company’s title to properties, problems renewing licenses and permits, opposition to mining from 
environmental or other non-governmental organizations, increased financing costs, instability due to economic under-
development, inadequate infrastructure, and the expropriation of property interests.  In addition, the enforcement by the 
Company of its legal rights to exploit its projects may not be recognized by the Government of Burkina Faso or by its court 
systems.  Any of these events could result in conditions that delay or prevent the Company from completing construction of the 
Bomboré Project and subsequent commercial operations. 
 
On January 24, 2022, the army of Burkina Faso deposed the President, dissolved the government and national assembly and 
suspended the constitution. The coup resulted in the imposition of a curfew and the temporary suspension of air travel out of the 
country. Subsequently, Burkina Faso’s military government restored the constitution and appointed the coup’s leader as head 
of state for a transitionary period.  On March 1, 2022 the government ratified the country’s transitional charter, setting a 36-
month transition period effective from February 16, 2022. 
 
The possibility that the current, or a future, government may adopt substantially different policies or take arbitrary actions which 
might lead to a halt in exploration or mining operations, the re-nationalization of private assets or the cancellation of contracts, 
the cancellation of mining and exploration rights and/or unfavourable changes in taxation treatment, cannot be ruled out.  
 
If any of these events were to occur, the Company’s results of operations, financial condition and its prospects could be materially 
and adversely affected.  The Company does not currently maintain ‘‘political risk’’ insurance. 
 
Operating in Burkina Faso also presents security risks to the Company’s personnel and assets.  The Company may be exposed 
to situations that pose security threats to personnel and facilities. Injury and / or loss of life can have a devastating impact on 
the business and the workforce. There has been an increase of terrorist incidents and activities around the world (including 
Burkina Faso) and Jihadist activities in Burkina Faso have increased, presenting a security risk to the Company’s operations 
and its personnel.  
 
Please also see Section 4 “Narrative Description of the Business – Other Disclosure Relating to Ontario Securities Commission 
Requirements for Companies Operating in Emerging Markets”. 
 
Recent security concerns in Burkina Faso may contribute to logistical challenges 
 
Recent security concerns in Burkina Faso may contribute to logistical challenges and may limit the number of contractors, 
suppliers, and employees willing to service the local mining industry in the near term.   Should security concerns continue, it may 
hinder or halt the Company's ability to advance the Project owing to an inability to attract workers or employees, deliver or 
procure necessary supplies or even access the site, among other reasons. 
 
Successfully establishing mining operations and profitably producing gold cannot be assured 
 
Orezone has no history of producing gold.  There can be no assurance that the Company will successfully establish mining 
operations or profitably produce gold from the Bomboré Project or any other project. 
 
The Bomboré Project is subject to all of the risks associated with establishing new mining operations and business enterprises 
including:  

• the availability of capital to finalize construction is uncertain, may not be available, or may not be available at a cost 
which is economic to construct and develop a mine 

• the timing and cost, which can be considerable, to construct mining and processing facilities is uncertain and subject 
to increase 

• the availability and cost of skilled labour, consultants, mining equipment and supplies 

• the timing to receive any outstanding documentation, including permits, tax exemptions and fiscal guarantees required 
to commence construction and/or draw down on any loan facility that may be entered into by the Company in the future 

• the costs, timing and complexities of mine construction and development may be increased with the Bomboré Project 
located in Burkina Faso.   

It is common in new mining operations to experience unexpected problems and delays during construction, development and 
mine start-up.  Accordingly, there are no assurances that the Company’s activities will result in profitable mining operations or 
that the Company will successfully establish mining operations or profitably produce gold at the Bomboré Project or any of its 
future projects.  
 
The Company’s operations are dependent on receiving and maintaining required permits and licenses 
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The Bomboré Project comprises a mining permit and four exploration permits.  The Company’s continued operations are subject 
to receiving and maintaining permits from appropriate governmental authorities for various aspects of exploration, mine 
development and ultimately mine operation.  The Company’s exploration permits have a defined lifespan and will eventually 
need to be renewed or converted to exploitation permits.  
 
Where required, obtaining necessary permits is a complex, time consuming and costly process.  The costs and delays associated 
with obtaining necessary permits and complying with these permits and applicable laws and regulations could stop or materially 
delay or restrict Orezone from proceeding with the development of the Bomboré Project or the operation or further development 
of a future project.  There is no assurance that all necessary renewals or extension of permits for future operations will be issued 
on a timely basis or at all.  
 
The Company’s economic prospects and the viability of the Bomboré Project is subject to changes in, and volatility of, 
the price of gold 
 
A principal factor that will affect the Company’s ability to successfully execute its business plan is the price of gold.  There are 
numerous factors outside of Orezone’s control that may affect the price of gold including industrial and retail demand, central 
bank lending, sales and purchases of gold, forward sales of gold by producers and speculators, levels of gold production, short-
term changes in supply and demand because of speculative hedging activities, confidence in the global monetary system, 
expectations of the future rate of inflation, the availability and attractiveness of alternative investment vehicles, the strength of 
the US dollar (the currency in which the price of gold is generally quoted), interest rates, terrorism and war, and other global or 
regional political or economic events or conditions. 
 
The future trend in the price of gold cannot be predicted with any degree of certainty.  The market price of gold affects the 
economics of any potential development project, as well as having an impact on the perceptions of investors with respect to gold 
equities, and therefore, the ability of the Company to raise capital.  A decrease in the market price of gold and other metals could 
affect the Company’s ability to finance exploration and development of the Bomboré Project, which would have a material 
adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition and results of operations.  
 
Pursuant to the 2019 FS, the Bomboré Project is most sensitive to changes in gold price and then operating costs.  If the 
Company brings the Bomboré Project into operation based on a price of gold of US $1,300 per ounce (per the 2019 FS), 
subsequent decreases in the price of gold may make a mine that was once economically viable, unviable, resulting in the 
suspension or permanent halting of future mining operations.  There can be no assurance that the market price of gold will 
remain at current levels or that such prices will improve or that market prices will not fall. 
 
Government regulations and permitting may have an adverse effect on Orezone’s activities 
 
Orezone’s exploration and development activities are subject to a number of laws and regulations governing health and worker 
safety, employment standards, exports, price controls, taxation, waste disposal, management and use of toxic substances and 
explosives, protection of the environment, mine development, protection of endangered and protected species, reclamation, 
historic and cultural preservation and other matters.  Failure to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permits may result 
in enforcement actions thereunder, including the forfeiture of claims, orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities requiring 
operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional 
equipment or costly remedial actions.  The Company may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason 
of its exploration activities and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of such laws, regulations and 
permits. 
 
It is possible that future changes in applicable laws, regulations, agreements or changes in their enforcement or regulatory 
interpretation could result in changes in legal requirements or in the terms and conditions of existing permits and agreements 
applicable to Orezone or its projects (including retroactively), which could have a material and adverse effect on Orezone’s 
exploration activities, operations or planned exploration and development projects.  Any failure to comply with applicable laws 
and regulations or permits, even if inadvertent, could result in interruption or closure of exploration, development or mining 
operations or material fines, penalties or other liabilities, any of which would have a material and adverse effect on the Company’s 
financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 
 
Adverse changes may be made to the Mining Law, tax rates, and related regulations 
 
There can be no assurance that future changes will not be made to the mining law and other legislation applicable to the 
Company in Burkina Faso and elsewhere.  Any such changes could materially increase the cost of exploration activities, mine 
development or mine operations through changes in royalty or tax rates, among others. 
 
The economy and political system of Burkina Faso should be considered by investors to be less predictable and less stable than 
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in countries such as Canada and the US. 

There is the potential for the Company to become subject to additional tax liabilities 

The Company may be subject to additional tax liabilities as a result of tax audits, differing interpretations of the tax laws in 
Burkina Faso or from new or inconsistent application of tax laws in Burkina Faso.  Taxes may be assessed or re-assessed based 
on the Company’s current or future operations, or from transactions undertaken by the Company, both present and past.  While 
the Company carefully considers the tax effect of all such transactions and operations, the relevant tax authorities may take a 
different interpretive view of tax law, may apply tax law in a manner that is inconsistent with prior applications and/or may re-
assess past transactions based on new policy pronouncements or policies.  While the Company makes every reasonable effort 
to ensure that its tax positions are appropriate and in accordance with the Burkina Faso Tax Code, there can be no assurance 
that the tax positions related to transactions undertaken by the Company will not be challenged by the local tax authorities, 
which, if determined adversely, could result in material additional taxes and penalties being paid, and which would have a 
material and adverse effect on the Company’s financial position and cash flows.   
 
Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserve estimates are only estimates and may not reflect the actual deposits or the 
economic viability of gold extraction 
 
The estimation of Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves is inherently uncertain and involves subjective judgments about 
many relevant factors.  The accuracy of any such estimate is a function of the quantity and quality of available data, and of the 
assumptions made and judgments used in engineering and geological interpretation, which may prove to be unreliable and 
depend, to a certain extent, upon the analysis of drilling results and statistical inferences that may ultimately prove to be 
inaccurate. Estimates may have to be re-estimated based on, among other things: (i) fluctuations in the price of gold; (ii) results 
of drilling; (iii) results of metallurgical testing, process and other studies including the grade and recovery of material; (iv) changes 
to proposed mine plans; (v) capital and operating costs; (vi) the evaluation of mine plans subsequent to the date of any estimates; 
and (vii) the possible failure to receive required permits, approvals and licences.  Actual recoveries of mineral products may 
differ from Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves as reported due to inherent uncertainties in acceptable estimating 
techniques. 

Uncertainties and Risks Relating to Feasibility Studies 
 
Feasibility studies are used to determine the economic viability of a deposit, as are pre-feasibility studies and preliminary 
assessments.  Feasibility studies are the most detailed and reflect a higher level of confidence in the reported capital and 
operating costs.  Generally accepted levels of confidence are plus or minus 15% for feasibility studies, plus or minus 25-30% for 
pre-feasibility studies and plus or minus 35-40% for preliminary assessments.  
 
While the 2019 FS is based on the best information available to the Company, it cannot be certain that actual costs will not 
significantly exceed the estimated cost.  While the Company incorporates what it believes is an appropriate contingency factor 
in the capital cost estimates to account for this uncertainty, there can be no assurance that the contingency factor is adequate.  
 
Orezone relies on its management team and the loss of one or more of these persons may adversely affect Orezone 
 
The Company’s activities are managed by a small number of key individuals who are intimately familiar with its operations.  
Consequently, the success of the operations and activities of Orezone is dependent to a significant extent on the efforts and 
abilities of this management team.  Investors must be willing to rely to a significant extent on management’s discretion and 
judgment, as well as the expertise and competence of outside contractors.  Orezone does not have in place formal programs 
for succession of management and training of management.  The loss of one or more of these key employees or contractors, if 
not replaced, could adversely affect Orezone’s profitability, results of operations and financial condition.  Should any or all of the 
existing management resign from the Company, there can be no assurance that the directors will be able to replace such persons 
or replace them in a timely manner.  Any such occurrence may materially and adversely affect Orezone’s profitability, results of 
operations and financial condition.  At present, the Company does not maintain any ‘‘key man’’ life insurance. 
 
The Company’s operations rely on the availability of local labour, local and outside contractors and equipment when 
required to carry out our exploration and development activities 
 
The Company relies upon the performance of outside consultants and contractors for construction, drilling, geological and 
technical expertise.  The loss of access to existing consultants and contractors, or an inability to hire suitably qualified 
consultants, contractors or personnel to address new areas of need, would materially impact the Company’s ability to carry out 
the exploration and development activities.  
 
Most of the semi-skilled and unskilled labour required for the Bomboré development and operations will be sourced from Mogtédo 
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and surrounding villages.  Mogtédo is a regional town approximately 30 minutes from the Bomboré Project with a population of 
approximately 15,000.  There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to source enough semi-skilled and unskilled 
labour from these locations. 
 
The Bomboré Project, and future projects, are subject to title risks 
 
Title to mineral projects and exploration rights involves certain inherent risks due to the potential for problems arising from the 
ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mining projects, from ambiguities and uncertainties in enabling mineral 
title legislation and regulations, and from political risk associated with Burkina Faso.  The Company has taken all reasonable 
steps to ensure it has proper title to its projects.  However, no guarantees can be provided that there are no unregistered 
agreements, claims or defects which may result in the Company’s mineral titles to the Bomboré Project being challenged, or 
that prior actions or approvals received under prior legislation or at the discretion of governmental authorities, may not be 
challenged in the future by third parties or future governmental authorities.  Should the Company lose any mineral titles at the 
Bomboré Project or any of its future mineral projects, the loss of such legal rights could have a material and adverse impact on 
the Company and its ability to explore, develop and/or operate the mineral project. 
 
There are health risks associated with the mining workforce in Burkina Faso that may impact the availability of labour 
 
Malaria, Ebola and other diseases such as COVID-19, HIV/AIDS and dengue fever represent a serious threat to maintaining a 
skilled workforce in the mining industry throughout West Africa.  There can be no assurance that the Company will not lose 
members of its workforce or workforce man-hours or incur increased medical costs as a result of these high health risks, which 
may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operations.  Should any of these diseases occur, increase or spread in 
West Africa, they may adversely impact the Company’s ability to source local labour which could adversely affect exploration, 
development or future mining operations. 
 
The Bomboré Project is subject to environmental risks which may affect operating activities or costs 
 
Exploration programs, construction and potential future mining operations, including the Bomboré Project, have inherent risks 
and liabilities associated with pollution of the environment and the disposal of waste products occurring as a result of mineral 
exploration and production.  Laws and regulations involving the protection and remediation of the environment, including those 
addressing emissions into the air, discharges into water, management of waste, management of hazardous substances, 
protection of natural resources, antiquities and endangered species and reclamation of lands disturbed by mining operations 
and the governmental policies for implementation of such laws and regulations are constantly changing and are generally 
becoming more restrictive, with the trend towards stricter standards and enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-
compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects and increasing responsibility for companies and 
their officers, directors and employees.  
 
Compliance with environmental laws and regulations may require significant capital or operational outlays on behalf of the 
Company and may cause material changes or delays in the Company’s actual or intended activities.  There can be no assurance 
that future changes in environmental regulations will not adversely affect the Company’s business, and it is possible that future 
changes in these laws or regulations could have a significant adverse impact on some portion of the Company’s resources and 
business, causing the Company to re-evaluate those activities or estimates at that time.  Orezone cannot give any assurance 
that, notwithstanding its precautions and history of activities, breaches of environmental laws (whether inadvertent or not) or 
environmental pollution will not materially and adversely affect its financial condition and its results from operations. 
 
The Bomboré Project, if mining operations are established, will be subject to operational risks and hazards inherent in 
the mining industry 
 
The Company does not have a project in pre or commercial production.  Potential future mining operations will be subject to the 
risks inherent in the mining industry, including fluctuations in metal prices, exchange rates, fuel prices, costs of constructing and 
operating a mine as well as processing and refining facilities in a specific environment, the availability of economic sources of 
energy and the adequacy of water supplies, adequate access to the site, unanticipated transportation costs, delays and repair 
costs resulting from equipment failure, changes in the regulatory environment (including regulations relating to prices, royalties, 
duties, taxes, restrictions on production, quotas on exportation of minerals, as well as the costs of protection of the environment 
and agricultural lands), and industrial accidents and labour actions or unrest.  The occurrence of any of these factors could result 
in detrimental delays or stoppages to the development of a project and, as a result, materially and adversely affect the Company’s 
business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow.   
 
Unanticipated grade and tonnage of ore to be mined and processed, unusual or unexpected adverse geological or geotechnical 
formation, or unusual or unexpected adverse operating conditions, slope failure, failure of pit walls or dams, fire, and natural 
phenomena and ‘‘acts of nature’’ such as inclement weather conditions, floods, or other conditions may be encountered in the 
drilling and removal of ore.  These occurrences could result in damage to, or destruction of, mineral projects or production 
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facilities, personal injury or death, environmental damage, delays in mining, monetary losses and possible legal liability.  The 
Company may incur liability as a result of pollution and other casualties and may not be able to insure fully or at all against such 
risks, due to political reasons, unavailability of coverage in the market place or other reasons, or may decide not to insure against 
such risks as a result of high premiums or for other reasons.  This can result in delayed production and increases in production 
costs or liability.  Paying compensation for obligations resulting from such liability may be very costly and could have an adverse 
effect on the Company’s financial position, cash flows or prospects. 
 
The Bomboré Project is subject to risks associated with its location, lack of infrastructure and other resources, 
including its required water supply 
 
Mining, processing, construction, development, and exploration activities depend, to one degree or another, on adequate 
infrastructure.  Reliable power sources and water supply are important determinants which affect capital and operating costs.  
The Company’s Bomboré Project is located in an area that lacks the developed infrastructure of other jurisdictions.  Lack of such 
infrastructure increases the cost of exploration and development activities.  As well sabotage, terrorism, government, or other 
interference in the maintenance or provision of such infrastructure could adversely affect the Company's operations, financial 
condition, results of operations and prospects. 
 
The Bomboré Project requires significant quantities of water for mining, ore processing and related support facilities. The Project 
is in Burkina Faso where water may be scarce from time-to-time.  Production at the Bomboré Project will be dependent on the 
Company’s ability to access adequate water supply, including from the OCR.  Insufficient water supply, as a result of new 
regulations or otherwise, could materially adversely affect the Company’s financial condition and results of operation. 
 
Artisanal miners may impact operations 
 
The Company’s property interests are held in areas in Burkina Faso that have historically been mined by artisanal miners.  In 
order to advance the Bomboré Project, the Company has relocated artisanal miners operating on its property however no 
assurance can be provided that such artisanal miners do not return.  There is a risk of a disruption to the Company’s operations, 
increased costs and local opposition from such removals even if such removals are conducted in full compliance with all 
applicable legal requirements to do so.  
 
Failure to continue to have strong local community relations may impact the Company 
 
Mining companies face increasing public scrutiny and monitoring of their activities to demonstrate that operations will benefit 
local governments and the communities surrounding projects.  Companies are required to expend significant amounts of time 
and money on local consultation and meetings as part of developing their ‘social licence to operate’.  Potential consequences of 
this increased scrutiny and additional consultative requirements may include lawsuits, demands for increased social investment 
obligations and increased taxes to support local governments or fund local development projects or in extreme cases, significant 
local opposition to mineral exploration, project development and/or mining operations.  These additional risks could result in 
increased costs, delays in the permitting process or other impacts on operations, any of which could adversely impact the 
Bomboré Project and any future prospects and ability to develop or mine any mineral deposit. 
 
Evolving anti-corruption laws may result in fines or other legal sanctions 
 
The Company is required to comply with the Corruption of Foreign Public Officials Act (Canada) which has recently seen an 
increase in both the frequency of enforcement and severity of penalties.  While the Company’s Code of Ethics mandates 
compliance with anti-corruption laws, there can be no assurance that the Company’s internal control policies and procedures 
will always protect the Company from recklessness, fraudulent behaviour, dishonesty or other inappropriate acts by its 
employees or contractors.  Violation or alleged violation of anti-corruption laws could lead to civil and criminal fines and penalties, 
reputational damage and other harm that may materially adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation. 
 
The Company’s insurance coverage does not cover all of its potential losses, liabilities and damages related to its 
business and certain risks are uninsured or uninsurable 
 
The Company maintains insurance to protect it against certain risks related to its current operations in amounts that it believes 
are reasonable depending upon the circumstances surrounding each identified risk.  The Company may elect, however, not to 
insure against certain risks due to high premiums or for various other reasons.   
 
Although the Company maintains insurance in amounts it believes to be reasonable, such insurance may not provide adequate 
coverage in all circumstances.  No assurance can be given that such insurance will continue to be available at economically 
feasible premiums or that it will provide sufficient coverage for losses related to these or other risks and hazards.  Should 
liabilities arise as a result of insufficient or non-existent insurance, any future profitability could be reduced or eliminated and 
result in increasing costs and a decline in the value of Orezone’s assets. 
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The Company does not carry “political” or “key-man” insurance. 
 
The mining industry is extremely competitive 
 
The competition to discover and acquire mineral projects considered to have commercial potential is intense.  The Company 
competes with other mining companies, many of which are larger and have greater financial resources than the Company, 
including with respect to the discovery and acquisition of interests in mineral projects, financing of such projects, the recruitment 
and retention of qualified employees, securing other contract personnel and the obtaining of necessary equipment.  There can 
be no assurance that the Company will be able to successfully compete against such companies. 
 
Currency fluctuations may affect Orezone’s financial performance 
 
Currency fluctuations may affect costs of the Company’s operations.  Gold is sold throughout the world based principally on a 
US dollar price, but the majority of the Company’s operating expenses are in non-US dollar currencies.  Any appreciation of 
these non-US dollar currencies against the US dollar could negatively affect the Company’s profitability, cash flows and financial 
position.  The Company does not currently have a currency or gold hedging policy and does not have any hedges in place.  
Accordingly, the Company currently has no protection from declines in mineral prices and currency fluctuations. 

Investors may have difficulty enforcing judgments in Canada, the United States and elsewhere 
 
The Company is organized under the laws of Canada and its registered office is located in the Province of British Columbia.  
Most of the Company’s directors and officers, and some of the experts named herein, are residents of Canada. Given that the 
Company’s material assets and certain of its subsidiaries’ management personnel and experts are located outside of Canada, 
investors may have difficulty in effecting service of process within Canada and collecting from or enforcing against the Company 
(or its subsidiaries’ management personnel and experts who are located outside of Canada) any judgments obtained by the 
Canadian courts or Canadian securities regulatory authorities and predicated on the civil liability provisions of Canadian 
securities legislation or otherwise.  
 
It may also be difficult for investors in the United States to bring an action against directors, officers or experts who are not 
resident in the United States.  It may also be difficult for an investor to enforce a judgment obtained in a United States court or 
a court of another jurisdiction of residence predicated upon the civil liability provisions of federal securities laws or other laws of 
the United States or any state thereof or the equivalent laws of other jurisdictions of residence against those persons or the 
Company. 
 
In the event a dispute arises from the Company’s foreign operations, the Company may be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction 
of foreign courts or may not be successful in subjecting foreign persons to the jurisdictions of courts in Canada. 
 
Shareholders’ interest in Orezone may be diluted in the future 

The Company may undertake additional offerings of its common shares or of securities convertible into common shares including 
stock options and restricted share units and similar incentive plans in the future.  The increase in the number of common shares 
issued and outstanding and the possibility of the issuance of common shares on conversion of current and future convertible 
securities may have a depressive effect on the price of common shares.  In addition, as a result of such additional common 
shares, the voting power of the Company’s existing shareholders will be diluted. 
 
Orezone’s common shares and warrants are publicly traded on the TSX and are subject to various factors that have 
historically made Orezone’s share price volatile 
 
The market price of the Company’s common shares may fluctuate based on a number of factors.  In addition to those factors 
listed in this AIF, the following factors may cause the volatility of the Company’s shares to increase: 

• the Company’s operating performance and the performance of competitors and other similar companies 

• the market’s reaction to the issuance of securities or to other financing transactions, to the Company’s press releases 
and other public announcements, and to the Company’s filings with the various securities regulatory authorities 

• changes in valuations or recommendations by research analysts who cover the Company’s common shares or the 
shares of other companies in the resource sector 

• changes in general economic conditions 

• the arrival or departure of key personnel 

• acquisitions, strategic alliances or joint ventures involving the Company or its competitors 

• variables not directly related to the Company’s success and is therefore not within the Company’s control 
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• the factors listed under the heading ‘‘Cautionary Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Information”. 

The effect of these and other factors on the market price of common shares on the TSX and OTCQX has historically made the 
Company’s share price volatile and suggests that the Company’s share price will continue to be volatile in the future. 
 
Repatriation of funds may be difficult in the future 
 
The ability of the Company to repatriate funds from Burkina Faso or any other foreign country may be hindered by the legal 
restriction of the countries in which it operates.  The Company may not be able to repatriate funds or may incur tax penalties or 
other costs when doing so, due to legal restrictions or tax requirements at local subsidiary levels or at the parent company level, 
which could be material.  Although the Company does not anticipate difficulties in repatriating capital, there is no assurance that 
the government of Burkina Faso or any other foreign country in which it may operate in the future will not impose additional 
restrictions on the repatriation of earnings to foreign entities.  Any inability to repatriate funds could have a material adverse 
effect on the liquidity of the Company. 
 
Failures of Information Systems or Information Security Threats  
 
The Company has entered into agreements with third parties for hardware, software, telecommunications and other information 
technology services in connection with the Company’s operations. The Company’s operations depend, in part, on how well the 
Company and its suppliers protect networks, equipment, IT systems and software against damage from a number of threats, 
including, but not limited to, cable cuts, damage to physical plants, natural disasters, terrorism, fire, power loss, hacking, 
computer viruses, vandalism and theft. The Company’s operations also depend on the timely maintenance, upgrade and 
replacement of networks, equipment, information technology systems and software, as well as pre-emptive expenditures to 
mitigate the risks of failures. Any of these and other events could result in information system failures, delays and/or increase in 
capital expenses. 
 
The failure of information systems or a component of information systems could, depending on the nature of any such failure, 
adversely impact the Company’s reputation and results of operations. Although to date the Company has not experienced any 
losses relating to cyber attacks or other information security breaches, there can be no assurance that it will not incur such 
losses in the future.  
 
The Company’s risk and exposure to these matters cannot be fully mitigated because of, among other things, the evolving nature 
of these threats. As a result, cyber security and the continued development and enhancement of controls, processes and 
practices designed to protect systems, computers, software, data and networks from attack, damage or unauthorized access 
remain a priority. As cyber threats continue to evolve, the Company may be required to expend additional resources to continue 
to modify or enhance protective measures or to investigate and remediate any security vulnerabilities. Any of these factors could 
have a material adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations, cash flows and financial position. 
 
The Company may be an acquisition target which may distract management and the Board. 
 
The current trend of consolidation within the gold mining industry, combined with the Company’s current valuation, makes the 
Company an opportunistic acquisition target. Growing pressure from investors to consolidate the industry has also contributed 
to this risk. Dealing with hostile take-over bids can be an arduous and complex process and may be a distraction from existing 
operations for key members of management and the Board. 
 
Activities of the Company may be impacted by the spread of the COVID-19 novel coronavirus.  
 
On March 11, 2020, COVID-19 was declared a worldwide pandemic by the World Health Organization. The adverse effects 
related to COVID-19 and other public health crises may be material and adverse to the Company. The impact of COVID-19 and 
efforts to slow the spread of COVID-19 could severely impact the development of the Bomboré Project.   In addition, the current 
outbreak of COVID-19, and any future emergence and spread of similar pathogens, could have a material adverse impact on 
global economic conditions, which may adversely impact: the market price of the common shares and the Company's operations. 
 
The Bomboré Project remains subject to availability of remaining drawdowns on the Senior Debt Facility 

The Company does not have a producing mineral project and no sources of operating revenue.  The Company’s ability to 
complete construction at Bomboré is dependent on the Company drawing down on the remainder of the Senior Debt Facility 
and no assurance can be given that the Company will be successful in achieving this.   
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8. DIVIDENDS  

The Company’s current policy is to retain earnings to finance the growth and the development of the Company’s business and 
not pay dividends until it has established revenue and income generating assets.  This policy will be reviewed in the future should 
the Company be successful in establishing a commercial mining operation.  The Company is not aware of any restriction that 
could prevent it from paying dividends.  The Company has not ever paid a dividend in any financial period. 

9. DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 

Name, Address, Occupation and Security Holding 

The names and province or state and country of residence of the directors and executive officers of the Company, positions held 
by them with the Company and shareholdings are set forth below.  The term of office of each of the present directors expires at 
the next annual general meeting of shareholders or until his or her successor is elected or appointed.  After each such meeting, 
the directors appoint the Company’s officers and committees for the ensuing year.   
 

Name, Office Held, 
Residence 

Director / Officer 
Since 

Shares Beneficially Owned, Directly or Indirectly  
or Shares Over Which Control or Direction is Exercised  

(as of the date of this AIF) 

Patrick Downey 
President, CEO and Director 
BC, Canada 

April 5, 2011 4,917,000 

Michael Halvorson  
Director (Chairman) 
AB, Canada 

February 24, 2009 5,004,518 

Ronald Batt  
PDirector 
ON, Canada 

May 23, 2013 600,000 

Joseph Conway  
Director 
ON, Canada 

October 13, 2014 633,333 

Charles Oliver  
Director 
ON, Canada 

July 17, 2017 100,000 

Stephen Axcell  
Director 
CO, USA 

June 28, 2018 - 

Kate Harcourt  
Director 
England, United Kingdom 

June 28, 2018 30,000 

Marco LoCascio  
Director 
NY, USA 

June 28, 2018 480,000 

Peter Tam 
Chief Financial Officer 
BC, Canada 

March 4, 2018 245,000 

Pascal Marquis 
Senior VP, Exploration 
QC, Canada 

February 18, 2009 2,298,519 
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Name, Office Held, 
Residence 

Director / Officer 
Since 

Shares Beneficially Owned, Directly or Indirectly  
or Shares Over Which Control or Direction is Exercised  

(as of the date of this AIF) 

Ricardo Rodrigues 
Project Manager / VP Projects 
South Africa 

February 17, 2022  - 

Dale Tweed 
VP Engineering 
BC, Canada 

January 1, 2022 100,000 

Louis Archambeault 
VP Corporate Development 
BC, Canada 

January 1, 2019 688,500 

Ryan Goodman 
VP Legal and Administration 
BC, Canada 

March 4, 2019 434,200 

 
The information with respect to Shares Beneficially Owned, Directly or Indirectly or Shares Over Which Control or Direction is 
Exercised is furnished to the Company by individual directors and executive officers and is determined in accordance with 
applicable Canadian securities laws. These figures do not include common shares that may be acquired on the exercise of any 
stock options, warrants, restricted share units or deferred share units held by the respective directors or officers. 
 
As a group, Orezone’s directors and executive officers beneficially own or control, directly or indirectly, an aggregate of 
15,531,070 common shares, representing approximately 4.78% of the issued and outstanding common shares (calculated on 
an un-diluted basis). 
 
Committees of the Board 
 
The Company has three Committees of the Board and the members of each committee are as follows: 
 

Audit Committee: Ronald Batt (Chair), Charles Oliver and Marco LoCascio 
 
Corporate Governance, Nominating and Compensation Committee: Michael Halvorson (Chair), Joe Conway and Charles 
Oliver 
 
Health, Safety and Sustainability Committee: Kate Harcourt (Chair), Steve Axcell and Patrick Downey 

 
Biography of the Directors and Executive Officers 
 
A brief biography, including principal occupations for the last five years, of the directors and executive officers of the Company 
is below.   
 
Patrick Downey, President, CEO and Director.  Mr. Downey has over 30 years of international experience in the resource 
industry. Mr. Downey held the position of President, Chief Executive Officer and Director of Elgin Mining Inc., Aura Minerals Inc. 
and previously Viceroy Exploration Ltd. before its acquisition by Yamana Gold Inc. in 2006. He has held numerous senior 
engineering positions at several large-scale global gold mining operations and has also held operating positions at several 
mining projects for Anglo American Corporation in South Africa. Mr. Downey was a member of the boards of Claude Resources 
and Dalradian Resources before their recent successful acquisitions and he is a member of the board of a number of active 
resource companies. He holds a Bachelor of Science (Hon.) degree in Engineering from Queen’s University. 

Michael Halvorson, Director (Chairman).  Mr. Halvorson has extensive experience as a board member for natural resource 
companies.  Notable past directorships in the mineral exploration and mining sector include Viceroy Exploration Ltd., Western 
Silver Inc., Novagold Resources Inc., Pediment Gold Corporation, Esperanza Resources Corp., Fission Energy Corp. and 
Strathmore Minerals Corporation.  In addition, in the oil and gas business, he served on the boards of Gentry Resources Ltd. 
and Novus Energy Inc. 
 
Ronald Batt, Director.  Mr. Batt is a Chartered Professional Accountant and a retired Senior Partner with Ernst & Young LLP.  
Mr. Batt has over 35 years of public accounting experience and for a number of years, managed Ernst & Young's Ottawa tax 
practice of over 50 professionals.  He has advised many of the largest Ottawa based public companies. Mr. Batt has extensive 
experience in cross-border tax issues, international structures, mergers and acquisitions and other corporate reorganizations.  
He has advised companies on establishing and implementing the appropriate controls over financial reporting to comply with the 
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rules established by the Canadian and US securities commissions.  He has also served on the Board of Directors of several 
associations and organizations. 
 
Joseph Conway, Director.  Mr. Conway has over 30 years of mining and financial industry experience.  During his executive 
leadership, he has been intimately involved in strategic development including mergers and acquisitions, corporate restructurings 
and accessing the capital markets for approximately $1.2 billion in debt and equity. Mr. Conway has held the position of Chief 
Executive Officer and Executive Vice Chairman of Primero Mining prior to its acquisition by First Majestic Silver Corp in 2018.  Mr. 
Conway was the President and CEO of IAMGOLD Corporation growing the company and its affiliates from a $50 million joint 
venture company to a $6 billion leading intermediate gold producer.  He was the President, CEO and Director of Repadre Capital 
Corporation which merged with IAMGOLD in 2003.  

Charles Oliver, Director.  Mr. Oliver has over 30 years’ experience as an award-winning fund manager.  He retired from Sprott 
Asset Management in 2015 as Lead Portfolio Manager of the Gold and Precious Metals Fund.  Prior to that in 2008, Mr. Oliver 
was at AGF Funds where he was Senior Vice President and Lead Portfolio Manager of a team that managed over $4 billion in 
several funds, including their Precious Metals Funds.  Mr. Oliver is a former board member of Cabral Gold, Integra Gold (before 
its acquisition by Eldorado Gold) and Klondex Mines (before its acquisition by Hecla Mining). Mr. Oliver holds a HBSc. in Geology 
and is a former Chartered Financial Analyst charterholder. 
 
Stephen Axcell, Director.  Mr. Axcell has over 38 years of experience in mining operations management, project management 
execution, process plant design and construction management.  He served as a Senior Vice President for Jacobs, a large 
professional services company focused on engineering and construction.  His experience includes management of large and 
small projects, complex process facilities in both green-fields and retro-fit (brown fields) with projects in Asia, Africa, USA, 
Canada, South America, Europe and the Middle East.  Prior to rejoining Jacobs in 2012 he worked for the Debswana Diamond 
Company in Botswana, Africa from 2007 to 2012 as head of projects and Deputy Managing Director managing a large multi-
billion-dollar capital project portfolio with responsibility for all technical functions within the company.  From 1999 to 2007 Mr. 
Axcell held several senior positions with Jacobs. Mr. Axcell holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Engineering Minerals 
Processing and a Business Management Diploma from the University of Witwatersrand. 
 
Kate Harcourt, Director.  Ms. Harcourt is a sustainability professional with nearly 30 years of experience, principally in the 
mining industry.  Ms. Harcourt has worked as a member of the owner’s team of several mining companies and has extensive 
project and permitting experience in Africa, including in Guinea, Mali, Central African Republic, Cameroon, DRC and ROC.  She 
worked as director of Health, Safety, Environment, Communities and Security for MagIndustries on their potash project in ROC 
and has also worked on behalf of Equator Principles signatory financial institutions and the International Finance Corporation.  
She has been involved in several due diligence processes for high profile projects and in the ESG aspects of project financing.  
Ms. Harcourt received a BSc Hons, Environmental Science, from Sheffield University and a MSc Environmental Technology, 
from Imperial College, London, and is a Chartered Environmentalist (CEnv) and a Member of the Institution of Environmental 
Scientists. Ms. Harcourt is a non-executive Director of Condor Gold plc and Fortuna Silver Mines Inc. 
 
Marco LoCascio, Director.  Mr. LoCascio is the VP Corporate Development for Orogen Royalties Inc, a prospect generation 
and royalty company. Mr. LoCascio was formerly Chief Executive Officer of Adia Resources Inc., a private company engaged in 
exploration for diamonds. Mr. LoCascio is a former portfolio manager at Mason Hill Advisors focusing on precious metals 
equities. He spent over 11 years with the firm as an analyst and portfolio manager. Mason Hill Advisors is a global, value-oriented 
investment manager based in New York. Marco received his B.A. in Economics from Amherst College. 
 
Peter Tam, Chief Financial Officer.  Mr. Tam is a seasoned financial executive and brings to Orezone over twenty-five years 
of managerial experience in senior-level finance positions with a broad focus in mining both in North America and internationally. 
Prior to joining the Company in March 2018, he was VP Finance at Nevsun Resources Ltd. and previous to that, he was CFO 
at Elgin Mining Inc. from 2012 up to date of its acquisition in September 2014. He also served as VP Finance for Aura Minerals 
Inc. and Treasurer for Thompson Creek Metals Company. Mr. Tam holds a Bachelor of Commerce degree, with honours, from 
the University of British Columbia. He is a registered Chartered Professional Accountant of Canada and is a Chartered Financial 
Analyst charterholder. 
 
Pascal Marquis, Senior VP, Exploration.  Mr. Marquis is a graduate in geology from the University of Montreal and earned a 
PhD for his study of the La Ronde gold mine in 1990.  He has 35 years of experience in mineral exploration, with companies 
such as Agnico-Eagle and Trillion Resources before joining Orezone in 2002, including extensive experience in Africa.  He was 
previously Vice President of Exploration and President of Orezone Resources Inc. 
 
Ricardo Rodrigues, VP Projects and Project Manager.  Mr. Rodrigues is an experienced construction manager with over 10 
years of experience in mineral processing circuit design, infrastructure, project execution, and management of multidisciplinary 
EPCM teams (including Lycopodium) with an emphasis on safety. Prior to joining Orezone in August 2021 as the Project 
Manager, he was the construction manager for Perseus Mining Ltd. from August 2016 were he successfully managed the 
construction of two greenfield gold projects in West Africa (Sissingué and Yaouré). In particular, Yaouré was built ahead of 
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schedule and under budget during the COVID-19 pandemic.  Prior to Perseus, Mr. Rodrigues was the construction manager for 
Stefanutti Stocks Oil & Gas. Mr. Rodrigues is fluent in English and has a working knowledge of French. 
 
Dale Tweed, VP Engineering. Mr. Tweed is a Professional engineer with over 30 years of experience in project development. 
Previous roles include Study Director at Newmont’s Peñasquito mine, VP Projects for Aura Minerals, and Engineering Manager 
for the Gualcamayo Project. Mr. Tweed holds a B.Sc. in Mechanical Engineering and an MBA in Project Management. He is 
also certified as a Project Management Professional with the Project Management Institute. 
 
Louis Archambeault, VP Corporate Development and Strategy.  Mr. Archambeault has over 15 years of capital markets and 
finance experience and has been involved with the Company since July 2018.  Prior to joining Orezone, Mr. Archambeault was 
the Director of Corporate Development for Goldcorp Inc.  Before that, he spent several years in the CIBC Mining Investment 
Banking Group and prior to that, he worked as a mining engineering consultant at AMEC.  Mr. Archambeault holds a Master’s 
degree in Mining Engineering from McGill University. 
 
Ryan Goodman, VP Legal and Administration.  Mr. Goodman has over 17 years of experience working with mining companies 
in various stages of growth and development, and specializes in such areas as financings, M&A and corporate governance.  Mr. 
Goodman previously was the VP Legal Affairs of Aura Minerals Inc. for seven years. Previous to Aura Minerals, Mr. Goodman 
practiced law with a large Canadian multinational law firm with a focus on securities and mining.  Mr. Goodman holds a J.D. 
from the University of Manitoba. 
 
Corporate Cease Trade Orders, Bankruptcies, Penalties or Sanctions 
 
The foregoing, not being within the knowledge of the Company, has been furnished by the respective directors, executive officers 
and shareholders holding a sufficient number of securities of the Company to affect materially control of the Company. 
 
Corporate Cease Trade Orders 
 
No director or executive officer of the Company is or has been within the ten years prior to the date hereof, a director or executive 
officer of any company (including the Company), that: (a) was the subject of a cease trade order, an order similar to a cease 
trade order, or an order that denied the relevant company access to any exemption under securities legislation, for a period of 
more than 30 consecutive days, that was issued while the director or executive officer was acting in the capacity as director, 
chief executive officer or chief financial officer; or (b) was the subject of a cease trade, an order similar to a cease trade order, 
or similar order or an order that denied the relevant company access to any exemption under securities legislation, for a period 
of more than 30 consecutive days, that was issued after the director, or executive officer ceased to be a director, chief executive 
officer or chief financial officer and which resulted from an event that occurred while that person was acting in the capacity as a 
director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer. 

Bankruptcies 
 
Except as noted below, no director or executive officer of the Company, or a shareholder holding a sufficient number of common 
shares to materially affect control of the Company: (a) is, as at the date of this AIF, or has been within the 10 years before the 
date of this AIF, a director or executive officer of any company (including the Company) that while that person was acting in that 
capacity, or within a year of that person ceasing to act in the capacity, became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation 
relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or was subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors, 
or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets; or (b) has, within 10 years before the date of this 
AIF, become bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or become subject to or 
instituted any proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed 
to hold its assets. 
 
Mr. Conway was a director of Harte Gold Corp. (“Harte Gold”) that sought and obtained an initial order under the Companies' 
Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”) on December 7, 2021. On February 28, 2022, 
Harte Gold announced that its previously announced sale and investment solicitation process (the “Transaction”) was completed 
with a subsidiary of Silver Lake Resources Limited (“Silver Lake”). Following completion of the Transaction Harte Gold became 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Silver Lake and emerged from the CCAA proceedings. All of the directors and executive officers 
of Harte Gold resigned effective upon closing of the Transaction. 
 
Penalties or Sanctions 
 
No director or executive officer of the Company or a shareholder holding a sufficient number of securities to affect materially the 
control of the Company has been subject to: (a) any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court relating to securities legislation 
or by a securities regulatory authority or has entered into a settlement agreement with a securities regulatory authority; or (b) 
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any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would likely be considered important to a reasonable 
investor in making an investment decision. 
 
Conflicts of Interests 
 
Certain directors and officers of the Company are also directors, officers or shareholders of other companies that are similarly 
engaged in the business of acquiring, developing and exploiting natural resource properties.  Such associations to other 
companies in the resource sector may give rise to conflicts of interest from time to time.  
 
The directors and officers of the Company are required by law to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests 
of the Company and to disclose any personal interest which they may have in any project or opportunity of the Company, and 
to abstain from voting on such matters.  The directors and officers of the Company are aware of the existence of laws governing 
the accountability of directors and officers for corporate opportunity and requiring disclosure by the directors of conflicts of 
interests and the Company will rely upon such laws in respect of any directors’ and officers’ conflicts of interest or in respect of 
any breaches of duty by any of its directors and officers. 

10. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND REGULATORY ACTIONS 

There are no legal proceedings or regulatory actions to which the Company is a party, or to which any of its projects are subject, 
nor are there any such proceedings known or contemplated, that are of a material nature. 

11. INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS 

Except as disclosed in this AIF, no director or executive officer of the Company, or person or company that beneficially owns, or 
controls or directs, directly or indirectly, more than 10% of the outstanding common shares, or any associate or affiliate of the 
foregoing, during the past three years has had any material interest, direct or indirect, in any material transaction with the 
Company, other than placements of common shares in which such persons or companies participated on the same terms as all 
other investors. 

12. TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR 

Computershare Investor Services Inc., with main agency at its office in Montreal, Québec and co-agency with its office in Toronto, 
Ontario, is the transfer agent for the common shares and warrants. 

13. MATERIAL CONTRACTS 

The following are summaries of the Senior Debt Facility and the Convertible Note Facility and are qualified in their entirety by 
the material contracts, copies of which can be found on the Company’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

On October 15, 2021, the Company closed on its previously announced $131M of committed project debt for the development 

of the Bomboré gold mine.  The project debt facilities consisted of:  

a) $96 million (XOF 52.5 billion) senior secured debt facility with Coris Bank (“Senior Debt Facility”), and  

b) $35 million, 8.5% convertible notes with RCF VII and Beedie Investments Ltd. (“Convertible Note Facility”). 

The Senior Debt Facility is a project-level debt and is divided into a Medium-term loan and a Short-term loan.  The loans are 

denominated in XOF which will provide a natural currency hedge for local costs and non-USD vendor payments during 

construction. 

The Medium-term loan of $64M (XOF 35.0 billion) has a term of 5 years, bears interest of 9.0% per annum, and is available for 

drawdown to June 30, 2022.  Principal repayments are deferred for the first 24 months and early repayments are permitted in 

the remaining years subject to a prepayment fee of between 2% to 3%.   

The Short-term loan of $32M (XOF 17.5 billion) has a term of 12 months from first drawdown, bears interest at 8.0% per annum, 

and is available to September 30, 2022, with first drawdown to commence after the full drawdown of the Medium-term loan. 

The Convertible Note Facility has a term of 5 years and bears interest of 8.5% per annum.  Interest is payable up to 75% in 

common shares at the option of the Company and is convertible at the option of the holders at any time at the conversion share 

http://www.sedar.com/
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price of $1.08 (“Conversion Price”).  The note is non-callable with principal due only at maturity.  The Company may elect to 

convert up to 50% of the outstanding principal at the Conversion Price when commercial production has been achieved and if 

over 20 consecutive trading days within three months from the proposed date of conversion, the volume-weighted average price 

of the Company’s common shares exceeds a 50% premium to the Conversion Price. 

Both loan facilities are free of any hedging, cost overrun reserves, cash sweeps, royalties, streams, production payments, and 

metal offtakes.  In addition, the debt covenants are light and accommodate the reinvestment of operating cashflows into the 

Phase II sulphide expansion during the terms of the loans.  

The Company has drawn in full the Convertible Note Facility concurrently with its closing.   

The Company made its first drawdown of ~$17.2M (XOF 10.0 billion) on the Senior Debt Facility on December 27, 2021.   

Due to the decline in the XOF currency against the USD over the last 14 months, the equivalent USD loan value of the Senior 

Debt Facility (XOF 52.5 billion) from Coris Bank has dropped from ~$96M at the time of the loan commitment in January 2021 

to ~$88M using spot exchange rates.  Although not required for project completion, the Company has held preliminary 

discussions with Coris Bank about increasing the XOF loan principal should the need arise to ensure adequate working capital 

for the start of commercial production.  Coris Bank has indicated that they are supportive of this request pending an application 

from the Company and formal approval from the bank’s credit committee.   

The Company regularly monitors its forecasted cost estimate at completion to determine if a funding shortfall exists.  Based on 

its latest review, the Company remains fully funded provided its existing project contingency remains unused.  

14. INTEREST OF EXPERTS 

Certain disclosure with respect to the Bomboré Project contained in this AIF is derived from the NI 43-101 Technical Report 
entitled “Feasibility Study of the Bomboré Gold Project, Burkina Faso” prepared by Lycopodium Minerals Canada Ltd. and 
authored by Manochehr Oliazadeh, P.Eng., Lycopodium Minerals Canada Ltd.; Alan Turner, CEng., AMC Consultants; Tudorel 
Ciuculescu, P.Geo., Roscoe Postle Associates Inc.; José Texidor Carlsson, P.Geo., Roscoe Postle Associates Inc.; and Thomas 
Kerr, P.Eng., Knight Piésold Consulting.  The 2019 FS has an Effective Report Date of June 26, 2019 and an Amended Report 
Date of January 6, 2020. 
 
To the best knowledge of the Company, none of the Qualified Persons referenced above, or any director, officer, employee or 
partner thereof, as applicable, received or has received a direct or indirect interest in the property of the Company or of any 
associate or affiliate of the Company.  As at the date hereof, the aforementioned persons, and the directors, officers, employees 
and partners, as applicable, of each of the aforementioned companies and partnerships beneficially own, directly or indirectly, 
in the aggregate, less than one percent of the securities of the Company.  None of the Qualified Persons referenced above is or 
is expected to be elected, appointed or employed as a director, officer or employee of the Company or any associate or affiliate 
of the Company.  
 
Each of Patrick Downey, President and CEO, Pascal Marquis, Senior VP Exploration and Dale Tweed, VP Engineering are a 
Qualified Person under NI 43-101. Each is an employee of the Company and controls approximately 1.51%, 0.71% and 0.03% 
respectively, of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company (excluding options, warrants or restricted share units).  
 
Deloitte LLP, the Company’s auditors, are independent within the meaning of the Rules of Professional Conduct of the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of British Columbia.   

15. AUDIT COMMITTEE INFORMATION 

Audit Committee - Charter 
 
The Audit Committee’s Charter is attached to this AIF as Schedule “A”.   
 
Composition of the Audit Committee  

The Board has determined that each member of the Audit Committee is financially literate and independent within the meaning 
of NI 52-110. The members of the Company’s audit committee are: Ronald Batt (Chairman), Marco LoCascio and Charles Oliver. 
 
Relevant Education and Experience 
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Please see the description of the education and experience of each of the Company’s three current Audit Committee members, 
which is relevant to the performance of his responsibilities as an Audit Committee member, under Section 9 “Directors and 
Officers”. 

Pre‐Approval Policies and Procedures 

The Audit Committee will pre-approve all audit and non-audit services to be provided by the independent auditors of the 
Company. 

External Auditor Service Fees 
 
The aggregate fees (in C$) billed in respect of the last two fiscal years to the Company by its External Auditors for audit and 
other fees are as follows: 
 

Year Ended 
Audit 

Fees 1,2,3,4,5 
Audit related 

fees  
Tax 

Fees 
All Other 

Fees   
Total 
Fees 

December 31, 2021 $194,000 -- -- -- $194,000 

December 31, 2020 $155,000 -- -- -- $155,000 
      

(1) Audit Fees include the aggregate professional fees paid to Deloitte for the audit of the annual consolidated financial statements and 
other regulatory audits and filings.   

(2) The 2021 audit fees include $21,000 relating the review of the Company’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for 
the three months ended March 31, 2021. 

(3) The 2021 audit fees also include $28,000 relating to securities filings including the January 2021 Public Offering. 
(4) The 2020 audit fees include $15,000 relating to the review of the Company’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for 

the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 and $18,000 relating to the review of the Company’s 
unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. 

(5) The 2020 audit fees also include $27,000 relating to the January 2020 Public Offering and $16,000 for the November 2020 Base 
Shelf Prospectus. 

16. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Additional information relating to the Company may be found on SEDAR at 39TUwww.sedar.comU39T.  Additional information, including 
directors’ and officers’ remuneration and indebtedness, principal holders of the Company’s securities and securities authorized 
for issuance under equity compensation plans, is contained in the Company’s information circular for its most recent annual 
meeting of security holders that involved the election of directors and may be found on SEDAR.  Additional financial information 
is provided in the Company’s financial statements and MD&A for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 which are also 
available on SEDAR.  
  

http://www.sedar.com/


Orezone Gold Corporation Page 72 

 

SCHEDULE “A”  
AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER 

1. MANDATE AND AUTHORITY 

The mandate of the audit committee of the Company (the “Committee”) is to assist the board of directors of the Company (the 

“Board”) in fulfilling its financial oversight responsibilities with respect to ensuring the quality and integrity of: 

(i) financial reports and other financial information provided by the Company to regulatory authorities and 

shareholders; 

(ii) the Company’s systems of internal controls regarding finance and accounting; 

(iii) the Company’s auditing, accounting and financial reporting processes; 

(iv) the Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements regarding the foregoing; 

(v) the Company’s compliance with corporate policies and procedures regarding the foregoing; and 

(vi) the qualifications, performance and independence of the Company’s external auditors. 

The Committee is empowered to: 

(vii) make such inquiry and investigation and require such information and explanation from management as it 

considers reasonably necessary; 

(viii) require management to promptly inform the Committee and the auditor of any material misstatement or error in 

the financial statements following discovery of such situation; 

(ix) engage outside advisors where appropriate;  

(x) set and pay the compensation for any advisors employed by the Committee;  

(xi) communicate directly with the internal and external auditors; and 

(xii) investigate any activity of the Company and or its subsidiaries. 

In performing its duties, the Committee will serve as an independent and objective party to monitor the Company’s financial 

reporting and internal control system and review the Company’s financial statements, ensure the independence of the 

Company’s external auditors and maintain an effective working relationship between the Company’s auditors, its management 

and the Board. While the Committee has the responsibilities set forth in this Charter, it is not the responsibility of the Committee 

or its members to plan or conduct audits or to determine that the Company’s financial statements are complete and accurate 

and are in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The Company’s management is responsible for the 

preparation, presentation and integrity of the financial statements and the appropriateness of the accounting principles and 
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reporting policies with respect thereto. The external auditor is responsible for auditing the Company’s financial statements in 

accordance with applicable laws and regulations. 

2. COMPOSITION 

The Committee shall be comprised of at least three (3) Directors, as determined by the Board, all  of whom shall be independent 

within the meaning of NI 52-110. 

At least one (1) member of the Committee shall have accounting or related financial management expertise and all members of 

the Committee shall be financially literate or will undertake to become so.  Financially literate shall mean the ability to read and 

understand a set of financial statements that present a breadth and level of complexity of accounting issues that are generally 

comparable to the breadth and complexity of the issues that can presumably be expected to be raised by the Company’s financial 

statements. 

The members of the Committee shall be elected by the Board at its first meeting following each annual shareholders’ meeting.  

Unless a Chairman is elected by the Board, the members of the Committee may designate a Chairman by a majority vote of all 

the Committee members. 

Other than directors’ fees for service as a member of the Board and any committees thereof, no directors including members of 

the Audit Committee shall receive any compensation from the Company or any of its affiliates including fees paid directly or 

indirectly for any consulting or any legal, financial or other advisory services. 

3. MEETINGS AND PROCEDURES 

The Committee shall meet at least four (4) times a year or more frequently if required. 

3.1 At all meetings of the Committee, every question shall be decided by a majority of the votes cast.  In the case 

of an equality of votes, the Chairman shall not be entitled to a second vote. 

3.2 A quorum for meetings of the Committee shall be a majority of its members and the rules for calling, holding, 

conducting and adjourning meetings of the Committee shall be the same as those governing meetings of the 

Board. 

3.3 The Committee may invite such other persons (e.g. the President and CEO) to its meetings as it deems 

appropriate. 

3.4  External auditors shall be present in person or by teleconference at those meetings involving the review and 

approval of their audit plan for the year-end financial statements, the review of the results of their audit and 

approval of those year-end financial statements and such other meetings as considered appropriate by the 

committee. 

3.5 The Committee shall meet, by video conference or otherwise, at least annually with the Company’s Chief 

Financial Officer and external auditors in separate sessions. 

3.6 The secretary of the Committee shall be the Corporate Secretary or such other person as nominated by the 

Chairman. 

4. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

The following are the general roles and responsibilities of the Committee: 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
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4.1 Directly oversee the work of the external auditor engaged for the purpose of preparing or issuing an auditor’s 

report or performing other audit, review or attest services for the Company;  

4.2 With respect to the external auditors the Committee will: 

(a) recommend to the Board the selection and, where applicable, the replacement of the external 

auditors to be nominated annually as well the compensation of such external auditors; 

(b) review with management and the external auditors their audit plan for the year-end financial 

statements; 

(c) review annually the overall qualifications of the external auditors, including without limitation the 

evaluation of the internal quality control procedures, the performance and independence of the 

external auditors who shall be ultimately accountable to the Board and the Committee as 

representatives of the shareholders of the Company; 

(d) annually review and discuss with the external auditors all significant relationships they may have with 

the Company that may impact their objectivity and independence; 

(e) consult with the external auditors without the presence of management, about the quality of the 

Company’s accounting principles, internal controls and the completeness and accuracy of the 

Company’s financial statements, as well as any issues encountered during the course of its annual 

audit; 

(f) review and approve the Company’s hiring policies regarding partners, employees and former 

partners and employees of the present and former external auditors of the Company; 

(g) review and pre-approve all audit and audit-related services and the fees and other compensation 

related thereto, as well as any non-audit services provided by the external auditors to the Company 

or its subsidiary entities; and 

(h) Take such action as necessary to assure the rotation of the lead audit partner at least every seven 

years or such other period as may be required. 

The Committee may delegate to one or more independent members of the Committee the aforementioned authority to 

pre-approve audit and non-audit services, provided the pre-approval of the services is presented to the Committee at 

its first scheduled meeting following such approval.  

FINANCIAL REPORTING POLICIES, PROCESSES AND CONTROLS 

4.3 Review and recommend to the Board for approval, the Company’s financial statements, MD&A, Annual 

Information Form and any press releases regarding annual and interim earnings prior to public disclosure of 

such information, including any reports or other financial information which are submitted to any governmental 

body or to the public; 

4.4 Gain an understanding of: 

(a) areas of greatest risk to the Company including business, political, financial and control risks and 

review with management any course of action to monitor and mitigate such risks; 

(b) legal matters that could significantly impact the financial statements; and 
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(c) complex or unusual transactions and judgemental issues such as the valuation of assets or liabilities, 

or commitments and contingencies and their impact on the Company’s financial statements. 

4.5 Assess financial and operational results relative to budgeted or projected results. 

4.6 In consultation with the external auditors, review with management the integrity of the Company’s financial 

reporting process, both internal and external including the adequacy and effectiveness of management’s 

system of internal controls over the accounting and management reporting system within the Company and 

reviewing the process followed by management to support their financial disclosures and certifications of 

financial information. 

4.7 Consider the external auditor’s judgments about the quality and appropriateness of the Company’s accounting 

principles as applied in its financial reporting. 

4.8 Consider and approve, if appropriate, changes to the Company’s auditing and accounting principles and 

practices as suggested by the external auditors and management. 

4.9 Review any significant disagreement among management and the external auditors in connection with the 

preparation of the financial statements. 

4.10 Review with the external auditors and management the extent to which changes and improvements in financial 

or accounting practices have been implemented. 

OTHER 

4.11 Annual review and revision of this Charter as appropriate and with the approval of the Board of Directors. 

4.12 Shall review its own performance on an annual basis to ensure it is operating on an effective basis in fulfilling 

its role and responsibilities and also recommend any changes it considers necessary to the Board for 

approval.  

4.13 Review on behalf of the board any actual or alleged illegal, improper or fraudulent behaviour relating to the 

Company’s financial statements or its accounting practices. 

4.14 Establish procedures for the confidential, anonymous submission by employees to the Company of concerns 

regarding questionable accounting or auditing matters and the receipt, retention and treatment of complaints 

received by the Company regarding accounting, internal accounting controls or auditing matters as may be 

set out in the Company’s Whistleblower Policy. 

5. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMMITTEE CHAIR 

5.1  The Committee Chair is responsible for the management and effective performance of the 

Committee and provides leadership to the Committee in fulfilling its mandate and any other matters delegated 

to it by the Board.  The Committee Chair’s responsibilities include:  

(a) establishing the frequency of Committee meetings and reviewing/approving the agendas for 

meetings; 

(b) presiding over Committee meetings; 

(c) facilitating the flow of information to and from the Committee and fostering an environment in which 

Committee members may ask questions and express their view points; 



Orezone Gold Corporation Page 76 

 

(d) reporting to the Board with respect to significant activities of the Committee and any 

recommendations of the Committee; and 

(e) taking such other steps as are reasonably required for the Committee to carry out its mandate. 

 

 

 
 


